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made herein. 
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A PARTIAL RECORD OF THE COFFEE FAMILY - NOVEMBER 25, 1908 
Owing to the limited knowledge of the present generation, in 
regard to the history of their ancestors we are unable to give a 
very correct and satisfactory record of the ancestors, for many 
generations past. But from what information we have been able to 
obtain the first known ancestor came from Ireland, his wife came 
from Germany. It is stated he had three sons, William, John and 
Joseph. It is also stated that Joseph Coffee went and took 
provisions to the army and was never heard of afterwards. John 
Coffee married and moved to Belmont County, Ohio, of which we 
will later write. William Coffee Sr. married and 11ved in 
Virginia. He was born June 1, 1763. His first wife, Mary 
_____ was born in 1762. They had four children as follows: 

1. Abraham Coffee* was born in Virginia - December 12, 1797. 
2. John Coffee was born August 20, 1799 in Virginia. Not 

marri'ed. Died at bis home in Salem, Ohio, March 24, 1866, 
at 6:45 P.M. from effects of Erysipelas or Blood Poison, 
caused by having a bad corn on his toe. Had his toe taken 
off March 15, 1866. His leg amputated on the 16th and died 
on the 24th as above stated. Blood Poison having followed 
the taking off of the toe. 

3. Sarah Coffee was born September 27, 1800 in Virginia. 
Married to Peter Gruber, lived in Pennsylvania. Had 
several children. She died April 24, 1864. 

4. Joseph Coffee was born July 18, 1803. Died at the age of 
18 months. 

Mary _____ his 2nd wife was born September_, 1777 and 
was of English parentage. Two daughters were born to this 
marriage. 

1. Mary W. Coffee was born November 9, 1813. Never married 
and died at her home in Salem, Ohio, December 30, 1885; of 
Dropsy at the age of 72 years, 1 month, 21 days. 

2. Merab W. Coffee was born June 25, 1819. Not married. She 
died suddenly of heart trouble and old age at the home for 
aged women in Salem, Ohio; May 18, 1901, at the age of 81 
years, 10 months, 23 days. 

Abraham Coffee was born in Virginia, December 12, 1797. Was 
married there to Eliza Dunn, about the year 1824 or 1825. Eliza 
Dunn was born in Virginia, April 26, 1803. To them was born 
three children. Mary Catherine, Sarah Elizabeth, and William. 
They came from Virginia to Belmont County, Ohio about 1832 where 
Eliza Dunn died of consumption. Second wife was Hannah Dunn, 
sister to Eliza, they was married in Belmont County, Ohio and 
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moved to Logan County about 1835 or 36. To them was born seven 
children. Isaih, John, Robert, Hannah, Eliza Ann and Charles & 
Joseph, twins. 

1. Mary Catherine Coffee was born in Virginia, November 23, 
1826. Was married to Thomas Payten Locke in Logan County, 
Ohio, January 4, 1886. One child was born to them. 
{l) 

{2) 

{3) 

Mary Elizabeth Locke, born in Logan County, Ohio, 
September 18, 1847. Was first married to John Moore 
in Ottumwa, Iowa. Bad several children, all are 
deceased but two. 
[l] May Moore was born in Wapello County, Iowa, May 

30, 1876. 
[2] Goldie Moore born in Iowa, September 27, 1886. 
Mary Catherine Locke died in Logan County, Iowa, 
November 13, 1847. Age 20 years, 11 months, 21 days. 
Thomas P. Locke died at his home in Wapello County, 
.Iowa, September 2, 1892. 

2. Sarah Elizabeth Coffee born in Virginia May 30th, 1829. 
Was married in Salem, Ohio to George Boone, November 12, 
1854. Three sons was born to them in Salem, Ohio. 
{l) Thomas Boone born September 13, 1859, died same day. 
{2) Twins was born March 23, 1862, one died at birth. 

Charles c. Boone died May 22, 1862, age 2 months. 
3. William Coffee was born in Virginia, October 1, 1831. Grew 

to manhood in Logan County, Ohio. Came to Rock Island 
County, Illinois in spring of 1855, where he was married 
December 30, 1861 to Mary J. Sayre, who was born in Rock 
Island County, Illinois on April 14, 1842. To them was 
born three sons. 
{l) Alonzo Coffee born in Rock Island County, Illinois 

December 15, 1852. Died December 6, 1863, age nearly 
one year. 

{2) James Oliver Coffee born in Rock Island County, 
Illinois, September 5, 1864. Died at Barmes City, 
Mahaska County, Iowa on May 24, 1887 of Consumption. 
Age 22 years, 8 months, 19 days. 

{3) John Milton Coffee born in Hardin County, Iowa, May 
21, 1866 and died in Barnes City, Mahaska County, 
Iowa, February 15, 1887 of Consumption of bowels. 
Age 20 years, 8 months, 26 days. 

William Coffee, the father died at his home in Mahaska County, 
Iowa on April 21st, 1884 of Consumption. Age 52 years, 6 months, 
20 days. 
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Children by Second Marriage: 
4. Isiah Coffee was born in Belmont County, Ohio, July 30, 

1834. He grew to young manhood in Logan County, Ohio. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

Came to Rock Island County, Illinois in September 1854, 
where he was married January 8, 1863 to Lucy Bleakney, who 
was born in Pennsylvania, February 11, 1835. Five children 
was born to them. 

Ernest Dunn Coffee was born in Rock Island County, 
Illinois February 6, 1864. Died in infancy. 
Frank Sheridan Coffee born in Rock Island County, 
Illinois, March 28, 1867. Married to Lucy May Margart 
on January 14, 1910. Two children was born to them. 
[1] Fred L. Coffee born in Jasper County, Iowa on 

October 27, 1910. 
[2] Frances Coffee born in Jasper County, Iowa on 

October 2, 1912. 
Sarah Maud Coffee born in Jasper County, Iowa, October 
25, 1868. Never married. Died of Cancer. 
Robert Elwood Coffee born in Jasper County, Iowa, July 
30, 1876. Never married. Died in auto accident in 
Jasper County, Iowa on (no date shown). 
Emma Eliza Coffee was born in Story County, Iowa, March 
22, 1878. Was married February 17, 1904 at the family 
home 5 miles southeast of Kellogg, Jasper County, Iowa; 
7:30 P.M. to Henry F. Freese, who was born December 1, 
1876 in Germany. Came to America with his parents when 
10 years old, is a resident of Jasper County, Iowa. One 
child was born to them. 
[l] Winona Maud Freese, born in Jasper County, Sunday, 

July 29, 1906. 
5. John Coffee, born in Logan County, Ohio, June 17, 1836. 

Died in infancy. 
6. Robert Coffee, born in Logan County, Ohio, February 5, 

1838, where he grew to young manhood. Came to Rock Island 
County, Illinois in March 1859. Worked on a farm until 
August 6, 1862. He enlisted and went to the War of 1861-5, 
was a corporal in Company A, 93rd Regiment of Illinois 
Volunteers Infantry. Was discharged at close of the war, 
June 2, 1865. Was married in Camden Mills (now Milan), 
Rock Is!and County, Illinois on February 2nd, 1869 to 
Hannah M. Cheney, who was born in Rural Township, Rock 
Island County, Illinois, March 9, 1848, They moved to 
Grundy County, Iowa in March 1872. To Hardin County, Iowa 
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in February 1876, and to Eldora in November 1900. No 
children. 

7. Hannah Coffee was born in Logan County, Ohio, August 13, 
1840. Was married in Salem, Ohio in 1862 to William H. 
Smith, who was born July 28, 1840 in Ohio. Two children 
was born of this marriage: Elmer Elsworth Smith and Harriet 
Elizabeth Smith. William H. Smith died at his home in West 
Branch, Cedar County, Iowa (where he had moved in 1869), 
September 18, 1870. Age 30 years, 1 month, 21 days. 
(1) Elmer Elsworth Smith was born in Salem, Ohio, 

(2) 

February 11, 1863. Was married in West Liberty, Iowa 
on June 4, 1895, to Ethel Weaver. Three children 
were born to them. 
[l] Julian Smith born in West Liberty, Iowa, March 

22, 1903, Sunday at 2:20 P.M. 
[2] Stanley Smith born in West Liberty, Iowa, 

September 8, 1906. 
[3] Son ____ Smith born in West Liberty, Iowa on 

Tuesday, February 11, 1908. 
Harriet Elizabeth Smith born in Cedar County, Iowa, 
September 2, 1865. Was married to Joseph Steere, in 
West Branch, Cedar County, Iowa February 26, 1885. 

Hannah (Coffee) Smith, was married, second, in West Branch, 
Iowa on April 5, 1874 to Alfred Burden, who was born March 
28, 1830 in Eastern Ohio. Five children was born to them, 
having two pair of twins, born in West Branch, Iowa. 
(1) William Edgar Burden born in West Branch, Iowa, March 

27, 1875. Not married. 
(2) Mary Ella Burden was born in West Branch, Iowa, March 

27, 1875. Was married in West Branch, Iowa, August 
30, 1895, to George F. Pemberton, who was born August 
20th, 1874. Four daughters were born to them. 
(1] Harriet Bulah Pemberton, born in Hardin County, 

Iowa, near Iowa Falls, Thursday, June 17, 1897. 
[2] 

[3] 

[4] 

Vera Winema Pemberton born in Harden County, 
Iowa, near Iowa Falls on Sunday, February 26, 
1899. 
Margaret Pemberton, born in Hardin County, 
Iowa, on March 5, 1907. 
Ruth Elinora Pemberton, born in Hardin County, 
Iowa -- 5 miles south of Iowa Falls on August 
17, 1909. 
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Charles Alonzo Burden, born in West Branch, Iowa, May 
19, 1877. Was married in Dillon, Montana, October 7, 
1908 to Miss Ola Cornell, by Rev. Dr. Martin of the 
Presbyterian Church at 6 o'clock P.M. 
Nora May Burden born in West Branch, Iowa, May 19, 
1877. Was married at the residence of George F. 
Pemberton near Iowa Falls, Hardin County, Iowa on 
September 12, 1899 to William G. Enlow by Rev. Henry 
Pemberton. Two children were born to them. 
[l] 

[2] 

Alfred Thomas Enlow, born in Cedar County, 
Iowa, Wednesday, February 25, 1902, died May 6, 
1902, age 2 months 10 days. 
Grace Enlow born in Hardin County, Iowa on 
Monday, August 3, 1903. 

Emma Vera Burden born in Jasper County, Iowa, October 
15, 1879. Was married at the residence of George F. 
Pemberton near Iowa Falls, Wednesday, January 22, 
1902 at 8 P.M. to Luther Eldred, who was born June 
13, 1875. 

8. Eliza Ann Coffee born in Logan County, Ohio, January 11, 
1844. Died September 23, 1848. Age 4 years, 8 months, 16 
days. 

9. Joseph Coffee born in Logan County, Ohio, January 22, 1847. 
Died in infancy. 

10.Charles c. Coffee born in Logan County, Ohio, January 22, 
1847. Came to Rock Island County, Illinois in spring of 
1865 and later to Cedar County, Iowa, where he married Mary 
Morrison, January 6, 1877, in Iowa City, Iowa. Mary 
Morrison was born in New York State, April 24, 1851. Four 
children was born to them. 
{l) Ernest M. Coffee, born in Cedar County, Iowa, 

September 26, 1877. Was married September 26, 1905 

(2) 

to Jessie Frank, of Eldorado, Iowa at the home of her 
sister, Mrs. Frank Walker. They had two children. 
[l] Gerene U. Coffee was born March 6, 1909 at 

Elkader, Iowa. 
[2] Charles Coffee. 
Clara Bell Coffee born in Cedar County, Iowa, August 
14, 1881. Was married at the home of her parents in 
Lyon County, Kansas, March 28, 1907 to William H. 
Shown of the same county and state. Their home is 
Tama, Meade County, South Dakota. 
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Ethel Leenora Coffee born in Linn County, Iowa, July 
25, 1886. Mas married in the home of her parents in 
Lyon County, Kansas, July 25, 1907, to Oscar F. 
Nelson of Newton, Kansas. One child born to them in 
Newton, Kansas. 
[l] Louis Charles Nelson, born May 1, 1908. 
Ralph George Coffee born in Eldora township, Hardin 
County, Iowa January 29, 1890. 

John Coffee {Brother of William Coffee Senior) married Rachel 
Pidgon. They moved to Belmont County, Ohio from Virginia. He 
was a taylor by trade, following is the names of their children 
and who they married. 

l. William married Ann Warner. No family. 
2. John Coffee married Alice Spencer. They had six children. 

They were the parents of Thomas Elwood Coffee+ of Illinois. 
3. Joseph Coffee* married Naomi McKinley. They had nine 

children. 
4. Rachel Coffee married Absalom Hodge. They had six 

children. 
5. Mary Coffee married Aaron Spencer. They had one son, 

Spencer. 
6. Ruth Coffee married David Satterthwait. They had four 

children. 
7. Merab Coffee married Nathan P. Hall. They had three 

children. 
8. Isaac Coffee married Betsie Spencer. They had two 

children. 
9. Charles not married. {Charles Coffee and Mrs. Reason 

Thompson of Cedar Rapids, Iowa.) 

John 

10.Dr. Jonathan W. Coffee married Priscilla Hunt. No family. 

Names of children of Joseph and Naomi McKinley Coffee and 
those they married. 
1. John Coffee married Lydia Elliot. They had seven children 

as follows: 
(1) Sarah Ann Coffee married Dr. Ammerman. 
(2) Dr. Lilburn Coffee married Dell Stewart. 
{3} Elizabeth Coffee married Andrew Moronee. 
(4) Lydia Coffee married William Motes. 
{5} Mary Eliza Coffee married Fremont King. 
(6) John Coffee married Rosa Johnson. 
(7} William Coffee married Lora Hays. 
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2. Sarah Coffee not married. 
3. Lilburn Coffee not married. 
4. Joseph Coffee married Mary Ann Agye, they had three 

children as follows: 
(1) Arbella Coffee married David Whinery, they live in 

Altoona, Wilson County, Kansas. 
(2) Naoma Coffee married E.L. Hanna, they live in Salem, 

Ohio. 
(3) Charles Coffee married Ida Fouts. Live on the home 

farm near Salem, Ohio. 
5. Milton Coffee married Tacy Heacock. They had four children 

as follows. 
(1) Viola Coffee married William Hinman. 
(2) Alma Coffee married Jeff Baum. 
(3) Mary Jane Coffee -
(4) Bell Coffee married Joe Harrison. 

6. Isaac Coffee married Kate Hynes, had one child. 
7. Ruth Ann Coffee married A.L. Jones. Had four children as 

follows. 
(1) Joseph Jones married Fanett Lyons. 
(2) Arcansas Jones married Icadore French. 
(3) Dora Jones married Marion King. 
(4) Ruth Jones married Ed Roller. 

8. Charles Coffee married Hope Ann Rockhill, had four children 
as follows. 
(1) Cora Coffee not married 
(2) Curtis Coffee married Jennie Webb. 

(No accout given of the other two children). 
9. William Coffee married Mary L. Lee, they had four children 

as follows. 
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

Richard Coffee not married. 
George Coffee married Mattie Scott West. 
Flora Coffee married Charles English. 
Walter Coffee married Lizzie O'Brian. {This is the 
cousin William, father of Walter, lives in Alliance 
and his family who wrote after Aunt Merab's death and 
sent us the Records of his granfather's family and 
descendents.) 
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Coffees Continued --
Thomas Elwood Coffee+ son of John and Alice Spencer Coffee was 
born January 14, 1823 in Belmont County, Ohio. Was married to 
Hannah Jane Wright, (daughter of B.G. and Jane Wright) November 
30, 1847. Four children was born to them. 

1. Benjamin w. Coffey died in infancy. 
2. John G. Coffee died in infancy. 
3. Bell Coffee) 

) Twins born January 17, 1853. 
Ella Coffey) 

Thomas E. Coffee died at his home in Rock Island County, 
Illinois, September 5, 1898. Hannah J. Coffee, his wife, died at 
her home in Rock Island County, Illinois, March 24, 1908 at 4 
P.M. 

Ella Coffee married Henry Nutting, lives in Emporia, Kansas. 
Have one son, Dr. Harry Nutting, who is married and also lives in 
Emporia. Has one daughter, born September 8, 1908, named Martha 
Nutting. 

Belle Coffee married Sanford Burns. Have two sons. 
l. Clifford Coffee Burns born in Henry County, Illinois. 
2. Kenneth Burns born in Henry County, Illinois, 

All went to New Mexico in fall of 1908. Soon left there and went 
to Washington State. 

Abraham Coffee Family continued ---
Hannah Dunn (second) wife of Abraham Coffee was born in Virginia, 
September 15, 1808. She died at her home in Logan County, Ohio, 
November 10th, 1848. Age 40 years and about 2 months. 
Abraham Coffee died at his home in Logan County, Ohio, July 12, 
1864. Age 65 years 7 months. 

Alfred F. Burden died at his home in West Branch, Cedar County, 
Iowa, May 27, 1891. Age 61 years, 2 months. 

Hannah c. Burden died at her home in West Branch, Iowa, September 
9, 1888, at 5 P.M. Age 48 years, 27 days. 

William Coffee (Senior) died March 16, 1826. 
Mary (first) wife of William Coffee (Senior) died in the year 
1812. 
Mary (second) wife of William Coffee (Senior) died in Salem, 
Ohio, August 19, 1959. 
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Mary E. Moore Meek was married to J.W. Rucker, May 13, 1895 in 
Iowa. 

May Moore Bently was married to James Huffman in Ottumwa, Iowa, 
Saturday, May 30, 1896. Children of May Huffman: 

1. Elva May Huffman born October 1897, Ottumwa, Iowa. 
2. Ethel Elnora Huffman born March 1898 in Ottumwa, Iowa. 

Submitted 4-21-1974, by: 
Frances Coffee 
P.O. Box 565 
Newton, Iowa 50208 
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It has been claimed, without proof, that Joseph Coffee, I, was a 
follower of William Penn, a Quaker who presumably was of Ireland, 
a descendent of the Scotch Coffees (see later page on this). He, 
(or his son) Joseph II, was a driver of a supply train for the 
Army during the Revolution, and some claim he disappeared dulring 
one such trip. It is also said that he, or the son, went to 
Lancaster Co., Pa., with his second wife, after the War. It is 
this family we have positive records of: 

Josph Coffee (Coffey) b. abt. 1746/8 of Burlington, Burl., Died 
abt. 1804, supposedly in Lancaster Co., Pa. One source said he 
was the son of Joseph S. Cofey. Md. 20 Jan 1768 (1765) At 
Burlington, Bur., N.J. PATIENCE TATEM (TATCH-Tatus). Issue: 1. 
Keziah Coffee, b. 31 Dec. 1769, ditto; died l July 1862 in 
Illinois; she married 24 May 1788, Thomas Logan, at Hagarstown, 
Washington County, Maryland. 12 Ch. 

2. Joseph Coffee, 3rd, b. 15 Nov. 1776. He d. 2 Sept. 1838, 
Catawba, Oh., he md. at Lancaster, Pa. (?) 1798/9; Jane 
Tatham McCoy. 

3. William Coffee, (?) said to have been an invalid, died at 
Lancaster, Pa. about 1804. 

4. Daughter, not named. 

Keziah (Coffee) and Thomas Logan had the following children: 

1. David Logan, b. 29 Mar. 1789, Chester Co. Pa, d. -----· Md. Charlette Ferree. 
2. Sarah Logan, b. 30 Dec. 1791 " "Md. Thomas Barton. 
3. Joseph J. Logan, b. 19 Sep 1795 " "Md Olive Ragan 
4. Thomas Franklin Logan, b. 27 July 1797, d. 21 July 1879; 

Md. 1 Margaret Taggart; Md. 2nd Mrs. Hamel. 
5. Samuel Logan, b. 28 Aug. 1799; d. 8 May 1869; md. 7 Nov. 1822, 

Sarah Householder. 
6. Janet and Agnes, twins, b. 8 Oct. 1801; d. 3 Sep. 1802 and 27 

Dec. 1836 resp. 
7. Keziah Logan, b. 17 Oct. 1804; md. 24 Jan. 1826 James Nelsonn. 
8. John Logan, b. 31 Jan. 1807; d. 13 Feb. 1840; md. Mary Cooper. 
9. Margaret Logan, b. 26Jan. 1809; d. 11 Jul. 1881; md. James 

Kendall. 
10.James Ambrose Logan, b. 15 May 1811; d. at Mconnallsburg, 

Fulton, Pa., d. 26 Sep. 1887; md. 31 May 1832, Rebecca 
Marshall of the Virginia Marshalls. 

11.William Coffee Logan, b. 19 May 1814; d. 26 Sep. 1887; md. 10 
Jun. 1839 1. Mary Morrison; md. 2nd Mrs. McKelvey. 

See "Thomas Logan and Keziah Coffee and Allied Lines" (on film) 
for descent further. 

Sources: Bible inscribed "Thomas Logan 21 Nov 1820, given to 
Clark Logan by Thomas Logan, JR., and sent to Harry H. Mills, 
4805 20th St., Arlington, Va. Bible of William Coffee Logan (my 
grandfather) and wife, Eliza O. Mageee. 
"Early N.J. Marriages" N.J. Archives 1 S Vol 28(?) 1665-1800. 
History of Clark Co., Ohio, 977.149 H2h pp 973 & 667 etc. 
N.J. Marriages, N.J. B 3 b. 
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pp 667 "History of Clark Co., Ohio' has this to say, 
historically, that is of interest. "The first cabin (built in 
Catawba, Pleasant Twshp., Clark Co., Oh.) that of Joseph Coffee, 
and not unlike those ofd his neighbors, was 16 ft. in length, by 
14 ft. wide. It was provided with a huge fireplace, of stone, 
the chimney of stone and clay. 

The rude door turned upon wooden hinges, secured by wooden pins. 
Tough slabs split from forest trees, served as a floor, and a 
piece of oiled paper, attached to a light frame in an opening in 
the wall admitted such light as they had during the daylight. 
Nails, not then being in use, the clapboards forming the leaky 
roof were held in place by poles resting on them. The 
hearthstones of thart first cabin may be seen at this time 
(1881). Two or three Indians and the white settlers assisted 
him." 

GEORGE WASHINGTON COFFEY 

George Washington Coffey, s/o William and Nancy Curl Coffey, 
grandson of Joseph and Jane Tatham (McCoy) Cofftt, ggds. of 
Joseph and Patience (Tatom} Coffee of Burlington, Glous., N.J. 
and Lancaster, Pa. 

George Washington was born July 1837 on his father's farm in 
Pleasant Twp., Clark Co., Ohio. He became in mature life a 
farmer and stock raiser. 

On reaching manhood, he went west and taught school several 
terms. He returned home and enlisted in Company D, 3rd Infantry 
(OVI) and went forth to battle for "This great and glorious 
ONion". He engaged in a great many hard battles and was 
imprisoned in Belle Isle Prison a short time when captured. 

After his return from service, he settled down and married Miss 
Margaret A. Furgason, a d/o Joseph and Jane ( ) Furgason of 
this county, 24 October 1865, they were the parents of three 
sons,(sic) Bert, Mary and Kemp. 

Correction: According to his Civil War records, George W. Coffey 
enlisted as a private in Company D, 3rd Regiment, Ohio 
Volunteers, on 13 June 1861, later promoted to Corporal. His 
physical description tallies with the general description of 
other Coffey personalities: Dark complected, black hair and eyes, 
5' 9". 

Additional information gives his wife's middle name as Ann. 
Their children's births are as follows: Bert, b. July 1871; 
Mary, b. 3 April 1873; Kemp, b. 2 April 1876. 

Sources of information: History of Clark County, Ohio, 977.149 
H2h pp 973; correspondence with Mrs. Helen Lindhorst; 1091 
Pacvific Street, Idaho Falls, ID 83401. 
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Handwritten notes, that can not be reproduced 

Coffee from Doris Hunt 

Pedigree 

1. Tatom - Coffee (WRONG) 

2. Joseph Coffee 

3. Sarah Coffee md. Enos Neer 

4. John Coffee 

5. William Coffee md. Nancy Curl 
b. 28 Nov. 1811 
d/o Jeremiah Curl & Cynthia Romine 

Children of No. 5 ---

a. John moved to Iowa 
b. George B., b. 26 June 1837, md. ? Furgason 

Page 13 

d/o Joseph F. & Jane 
c. Mary B. md. Thomas Roberts 
d. Jeremiah 

THe Coffee family settled on Vaughn's Creek, in Colonial 
Virginia, first a part of Amelia County, then Prince Edward 
County. Peter Coffee bought 220 acres of land on Vaughn's Creek, 
20 Sept. 1848. His son, Joshua Coffee, md. Elizabeth Graves, and 
became the parents of General John Coffee (bro.-in-law or nephew? 
of Pres. Andrew Jackson.) Possibly Joshua's brother, James, was 
father of Mary Coffee who md. John Smith. 
From: "A Family named Smith" by L.H. Chaudoin. B23A34 p. 19 

Two brothers, Peter & Joshua Coffee came from Ireland and settled 
in Prince Edward County, Va. in 1750. Their descendents are in 
Alabama and Georgia. The two John Coffees (Generals) in the War 
of 1812 were cousins, sons of Peter and Joshua .. Peter and 
Joshua both fought in the Revolutionary War. 
"Personal and Family History of Charles Hook & Margaret Monk 
Harris" by J. Coffee Harris. Al3Al66, p. 59 

Note: My Joseph, said to be of English descent, here before 1775, 
could be one of these brothers? 

Coffey Family Cemetery, north side of Clinch Mountain, in 
Grainger co., Tenn. F Tenn g3a, page 22. 

Fred M. Coffey, b. 5 April 1861, page 764. 
Frank Coffee, page 690. 
Marshall Coffey -- did not look up. 
Mich I2 

"Coffee of Va. & Carolina" -- Ancestral Chart of Virginia 
Caroline (Coffee) Tietgens. B. 1876, Memphis, Tenn. 
A9D48, Page 8. 
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(I do not know what the "Mom" means. G.B.) 

Mom 266 Stone Warren, b. Camden Co., Mo., md. 26 Sept 1921 
Illa Mabel Coffey. dau. of Alice A.J. Moulder and Lewis Coffey. 
Issue 4 ch. William Lewis, b. 8 Sept. 1922; Theta Maybell, b. 16 
Dec. 1924; Stanley Roy and Bettie Lou. 

Mom 267 Aubra J. Coffey, b. 1906 Camden Co., Mo, son of Allice 
A.J. Moulder & Lewis Coffey, rnd. Ada Martin. Issue 1 ch. Philis 
Jean Coffey, b. 12 Aug. 1933. 

Mom 268 Shelby Coffey b. 1908 Camden Co., Mo., dau. of Allice 
A.J. Moulder & Lewis Coffey, rnd. 8 Oct. 1933 Pebble Eidson. 

Morn 588 Leslie Coffey of Camden Co., Mo., md. 8 Feb. 1919 
Della H. Eidson, b. 8 Sept. 1898, dau. of Edward B. Eidson of 
1877 and Maggie Hoch; issue 3 ch.: Hilda F. Coffey, b. 3 Aug. 
1921; Freda, b. 5 July 1923; and Dwight, b. 29 Aug. 1925. 

Morn 587 Edward D. (B.?) Eidson, b. Camden Co., Mo., 8 May 
1877, son of Barney Eidson & Elizabeth Evans of 1835; md. Maggie 
Hoch, b. 4 Nov. 1876; issue 7 ch. Della M. b. 8 Sept. 1898, md. 8 
Feb. 1919, Leslie Coffey; Evaret, b. 14 Sept. 1900, rnd. 7 June 
1922, Rose Doyle; Robert, b. 9 Jan. 1905, rnd. 27 Feb. 1924, Ada 
Osborn; Ida J., b. 12 Sept. 1908; Pebble, b. 22 Mar. 1913; David, 
b. 19 May 1916, d. 7 Jan. 1919; and an infant, b. & d. same day. 

Mom 71~ M. (or W.) T. Jackson (Tenn. & Mo.) rnd. 3 Mar. 1870 
Margaret Susan Moulder, dau. of Rufus Moulder of 1816, and Jane 
Stuart, b. 27 May 1851, issue 11 ch.: Lucinda Jane, b. 1871; 
Matilda Ann, b. 1872; Laura Frances, b. 1874; William Elmore, 
born 1875; (7 more, I do not know their names (Horn)). 

Mom 716 (2) Tom Frances of Tenn. and Mo., md. 25 July 1889, 
Margaret Susan Moulder-Jackson, dau. of Rufus and Jane (Stark or 
Stuart?) Moulder, issue 4 ch. Oscar, b. 1882; Emil F., b 1884, 
md. Elizabeth Joyner; and Emil T., b. 1884. (Twins? md. Iona 
Biggie??) 

Morn 717 Thomas C. Coffey 3rd, of Tenn. & Mo., md. Margaret 
Susan Moulder, b. 27 May 1815, - Jackson Francis; dau. of Rufus 
Moulder & Jane Stark, issue 3 ch.: Maude Mae, b. May 1880, md. 11 
Feb. 1908, Harvey Comstock; Herman Glover, b. 16 Aug. 1892, md. 
13 Feb. 1923, Marie Dulin, and an inf. b. & d. same day. 

Mom 719 Harvey Comstock of Tenn. and Mo. md. 11 Feb. 1908 
Maude Mae Coffey, b. 15 May 1890, dau. of Margaret Susan 
(Moulder) Jackson-Francis and Thomas C. Coffey. Issue 6 ch.; 
Fred, Helen, ThomagMarie, Pauline, and Dorsey. 

Morn 720 Herman Glover, s. of Thomas C. Coffey and Margaret 
Susan Moulder, md. 13 Feb 1923 Marie Durlin. Issue: 

(This completes the Coffee-Cleveland line, but have one of my 
family books out now, will check when it is returned.) 
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July 10, 1956 

Mrs. Margaret Shrewsbury 
5234 41 Avenue South 
Minneapolis 17, Minn. 

Dear Mrs. Shrewsbury: 

Page 15 

Thanks for sending me the pedigree-chart for JOSEPH COFFEE, b. 
ca. 1746, whom. Jan. 20, 1768, Patience Tatum. I first checked 
my charts, and not finding him listed, checked a card-file that I 
had but recently started, and found this bit of information, sent 
by a friend in Ohio. 

JOSEPH COFFEY, d. 1804/5. "After the Rev. he 
Co., Pa., from N.J., with wife and children. 
COFFEY, b. Nov. 1776, m. JANE McCOY, daughter 
wife: ( ______ ) - parents of Mrs.Logan." 

went to Lancaster 
One son, JOE 
of Talona McCoy and 

This was #13224, so was probably taken from the GENEALOGY & 
HISTORY published quarterly in Washington, D. c. 
I understand the GENEALOGY & HISTORY have but recently started an 
index from the 1st publication. and are issuing the index in each 
quarterly. 

This JOSEPH COFFEY, who d. 1804/5, could well be your JOSEPH 
COFFEE, b. 1846, since he went from N.J. to Pa. 

I checked my copy of Lancaster Co., Pa., tax list for 1758, and 
find in Leacock Twp., listed: DAVID LOGAN. No other data, and 
none of the following were listed in the index: Coffee, Tatum, 
Lord. 

There were 7 Coffee-heads of families in Pa., in 1890; I do not 
have the list. This information was taken from book listing the 
various ways Coffey-Coffee-Coffe-Coffy-Corfey names were listed 
in the 1790 census and how many were listed in each state: 1 in 
Maine; 1 Mass.; 4 in N.Y.; 7 in Pa.; 2 in Md.; 4 in Va.; 21 in 
N.C. and 4 in s.c. Total number of heads of families-44. Total 
of all others listed in those 44 families were 200 persons. 

Since my line came down from Va., to N.C., to Tenn., to Ky., to 
Ind., then Mo., where my mother was born in 1875, I am unable to 
connect my known Coffeys with your Joseph Coffee. 

My paternal line: Lott, Mannington, Barber, Hambleton, Ireton, 
etc., came from N.J., (Burlington and other counties) and from 
Bucks County, Pa., where my late father: Rev. Harry Pearson Lott, 
1872-1950, was born - Hulmeville, Bucks Co., Pa. 

Since KEZIAH COFFEE LOGAN, 1769-1862, d. in McConnelsburg, Fulton 
Co., Pa., have you tried the 1810-1820 Census there for Joseph 
Coffee, her father? Just wish I could help you. Good luck in 
your search. 

Very sincerely yours, 

(signed) Ruth N. Richmond 
{Maiden name: Ruth Naomi Lott, 
b. Oct. 4, 1899, Denver, Colo.) 
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COFFEE 

Abner Coffee, md. 20 July 1791, Christiana Kelly, consent of John 
Kelly, father of bride, Farmville, Va. Surety: James Woolridge. 
D.A.R. Magazine, Am, Pub., Vol. 83, Page 159. 

Ambrose Coffee, d. of flu, 15 May 1852, Greene Co., Ky., age 63, 
b. in Bourbon Co., Ky. 
Reg, of Ky. Hist. Soc., Ky. Pub. A, Vol. 50, p, 348. 

Abraham Coffee, b. 12 Dec. 1797 (moved to Logan Co., Ohio 
1835/6), d. 12 July 1864, age 66 yrs. 7 mos., Logan Co., Ohio. 
Son of William M. Coffee, md. 1st, 1824/5 Eliza Dunn, sister of 
2nd wife. Md. 3rd Mrs. Henry Cox, widow. 4 children by her, or 
by 1st wife? Md. 2nd Hannah Dunn, b. about 1808, d. 10 Nov. 
1848, age 40 yrs. 2 mos (about), Logan Co., Ohio. 
Issue: 
1. Isaih, soldier 1861-5, b. 30 July 1834, Belmont, Ohio, d. 13 

Apr. 1914, Marshalltown, Ia., md. 8 Jan. 1863, Lucinda 
Bleakney, of Homestead Court, Iowa. (Grand-parents of my 
cousin, Frances Coffee Nolin, 309 Country Club Acres, Newton, 
Iowa, 1959. Her mother was Magee descendent.) 

2. John, b. 17 June 1836, Logan Co., Ohio, died infancy. 
3. Robert, b. 5 Feb. 1838, Logan Co., Ohio, d. 22 April 1920, 

Eldorado, Iowa. Md. 2 Feb. 1869, Hannah M. Cheney, of Camden 
Mills, Rock Island Co., Illinois. She b. 4 Mar. 1848, Rock 
Island, Ill. 

4. Hannah, b. 13 Aug. 1840, d. 9 Sept. 1888, at West Branch, 
Iowa. Md. 1862, 1st, Wm. H. Smith, Salem, Ohio, b. 28 July 
1840, eastern Ohio, d. 19 Sept. 1870, West Branch, Iowa. She 
md. 2nd, on 5 Apr. 1874, Alfred F. Burden, b. 28 Mar. 1830, 
Eastern Ohio, d. 27 May 1851 (sic). At time of her marriage, 
she resided at Springdale, Iowa. 

5. Eliza Ann, b. 11 Jan. 1844, Logan Co., Ohio, d. 23 Sept. 1844. 
6. Charles c., b. 22 Jan. 1847, Logan Co., Ohio, d. 6 Jan. 1877, 

Iowa City, Iowa, md. Mary Morrison, of Springdale, Iowa. 
7. Joseph, b. 22 Jan. 1847, Logan Co., Ohio, d. infancy. 
2nd wife of Abraham Coffee --- Eliza Dunn, b. 26 Apr. 1803, d. 
between 1832 & 1834, Belmont, Ohio. Issue: 
1. Mary Catherine, b. 23 Nov. 1826, d. 13 Nov. 1837 (sic), Logan 

Co., Ohio, md. 4 Jan. 1846, Logan Co., Ohio, Thomas Payton 
Locke. (Dates of death, and marriage do not check. G.B.) 

2. Sarah Elizabeth, b. 30 May 1829, Va., d. at West Branch, Cedar 
Co., Iowa. Md. 12 Nov. 1854, at Salem, Ohio, George Boone, b. 
14 Mar. 1825, d. 4 April 1907, at Long Branch, !owa. Had 3 
sons, all died in infancy. 

3. William (Junior), b. 1 Oct. 1831, 
to Rock Island, Illinois in 1856. 
Island, Ill., Mary Jane Sayre, b. 
record for issue.) 

Va., d. 21 Apr. 1884, moved 
Md. 30 Dec. 1861, Rock 

14 Apr. 1842. (See my 

Alexander Coffey, b. 1803, s/o Rice Coffey (2), & Sarah (Sally) 
Bradford, md. Mary Weatherly ca. 1800 (sic). Issue: 
1. W.A., moved to Scottsboro, Alabama. 
2. Rice, md. Mary Ann Coffey, a cousin. 
3. Martha, md. Alexander Yell, had a daughter, Betty. 
4. Benjamin, md. Mary Roache. 

"Leaves From a Family Tree" Penelope J. Allen. 
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Alfred J. Coffee - of Idaho - brother to Joel and Mrs. Mary 
Coffee Drake, she was 79 in 1911 - Alfred had a son, Stockard W. 
Coffee. {Joel's widow remarried Geo. Norton, and moved toillinos. 
American Biiographical & Genealogy, Vol. H, (California). 

Ambrose Coffey, b. 1762; s/o James & Elizabeth (Cleveland) 
Coffey, md. Madison Co., Ky., Mildred Moore. Issue: 
1. Jesse, b. ca. 1751. 
2. Jefferson, moved to Texas. 
3. Washington. 
4. America, moved to Texas, md. Samuel Lusk, of Tennessee. 

"History of Dodge County, Georgia" Ga Dl Page 213. 

Andrew Jackson Coffee, s/o Peter Harris & Susan Ann Rogers; md. 
~--- Futch. Issue: 
1. W.P. Coffee (Dr.) md. Bessie Burch 
2. Jennings, md. ____ Cravey. 
3. Ruby, md. Cravey. 
4. Andrew Jackson, Jr., md. ________ Gammage. 

Source: Same as above. 

A.H. Coffee was Clerk of Court for Rev. War Pension of Ft. 
Chamberlain, Hartford Twp., Licking Co., Ohio (or Wash. Co., 
Pa.?) p. 26, Pub. of Gen. Ser of Pa., Pa. Puhl. C, Vol 1. 

Asbury Coffee (Col.), b. 1804, Wilkes Co., N.C., moved to McMinn 
Co. (/), Tennessee, 1820, then to Missouri in 1847, and Texas. 
East Tennessee, and Virginia Railroad, 1850. Md. 1828 Nanny 
Bradford. Issue: 1. Rufus; 2. Mary; 3. Rachel, md. R. Walker; 
4. Henry, moved to Oregon; 5. Ellen, md. Mr. Corum, of Missouri; 
6. Alexander, md. Mary Brainard. 

"Leaves from a Family Tree", by Penelope J. Allen. 

Aubra J. COFFEY, b. 1906, Camden Co., Mo., s/o Alice A.J. Moulder 
and Lewis Coffey, md. Ada Martin, had l ch. Philis Jean Coffey, 
b. 12 Aug. 1933. 

Benjamin Coffee, md. 8 Sep. 1875, Margaret Dyer (spelled Dier), 
Witnesses: Charles Dyer, brother of bride, at Christianburg, Va. 
DAR Magazine, A.M. Pih Co., Vol 83, Page 159. 

Benjamin Coffee, b. ____ , 
1803, ggdson of Rice (2) and 
md. Rice Coffey (a cousin). 
Penelope J. Allen. 

s/o Alexander & Mary Weatherly, b. 
Sarah Bradford. Issue: Mary Ann, 
"Leaves from a Family Tree" by 

Benjamin Coffee, b. N.C., d. Ind., s/o Reuben Coffee (Rev. War 
Sold.) & -------,- Scott. Md. Saphronia Stepp, d. Mo. (See 
also Matilda Jane). From: Mrs Harry Richmond (Ruth Naomi {Lt} 
Richmond), Los Angeles, Calif., Corresp. 1962. 

Bert Coffey (M.D.) of Franklin Co., Ind. (gson of an Uncle Joseph 
Coffey {s/o Joseph ot N.J. & Patience Tatum, Pleasant Twp., 
Ohio, pioneer of 1799}). Source: Biog. & Genea. of Wayne, 
Fayette & Union Cos., Ind. Page 794. Sent to Ruth Richmond by 
Mrs. A.G. Hendrickson, 1334 Burbank Blvd., Van Nuys, Calif. 
Note: Above Bert is a grandson of my distant great uncle, Joseph, 
son of Joseph & Patience (Tatum) Coffee, of N.J. From: Margaret 
Lyman, 1791 Vine Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121. (1975) 

Caterine Coffee, md. John Dun (Dunn?) 2 April 1794, Swedish 
Church, ibed, page 332. 
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Charles Coffee, enlisted "E" Co., 136 N.Y. Volunteers, 3 Sept. 
1862. Honorably disch'd 27 May 1863; died 1870, had one son, 
Frank, who in turn had a son, Frank Jr. These later 2 moved to 
Sidney, Australia, for business reasons. Source: N.Y. W4A -
Warsaw, Wyoming Co., N.Y. 3 other Coffees page 219. "Robinson's 
Hist. of Centennial Celebration, Warsaw, Pages 219-20. 

Charles Coffee, s/o Joseph & Naomi McKinley, md.Hope Rorkhill. 
lssue: l. Cora, not md. 

2. Curtis, md. Jennie Webb. 
3. 
4. 

Correspondence of Francis Coffee Nolin, Newton, Ia. My cousin on 
Magee line. 

Charles c. C9ffee, b. 22 Jan. 1847, Logan Co., Oh., s/o Abraham & 
(2) Hannah Dunn; md. 6 Jan. 1877, Iowa City, Ia., Mary Morrison, 
b. 24 Apr. 1851. Moved to Rock Island, Ill. 1877; Lynn Co., Ks. 
1907, where his 2nd dtr was md. Issue: 1. Ernest Morrison 
Coffee, b. 26 Sept. 1877, Cedar Co., Ia., md. 26 Sept. 1905, 
Jessie Frank, of Eldorado, Ia.; 2. Clara Belle Coffee, b. 14 Aug. 
1881, Cedar Co., In., md. 28 Mar. 1907, Hillsman H. Shown. Moved 
from Lyon Co., Ks. to Meade Co., S.D. 3. Ralph George Coffee, b. 
29 Jan. 1890, Eldorado Twshp., Hardin Co., Ia., md 14 Sept. 1916, 
at Newton, Ks., Roxanna Bernice Benfer. Corresp. Hannah C. 
Coffee, aunt of Francis Coffee Nolin of Country Club Acres, 
Newton, Ia. My cousin on Magee side. 

Charles H. Coffey, b. 13 May 1854, d. 2 Sept. 1911. Gravestone 
Insc. St. Thomas Episcopal Church, Whitemarch, Montgomery Co., 
Pa. 

Chloe Coffee, md. 7 July 1778, Hezekiah Roberts, Montgomery 
County, Md. "Ind. Records" Vol 1 St. Paul, Minn. Fl80B 89. Also 
Md. Vol. 2. 

Christopher Coffe -- Witnesses will 25 Jan. 1588, Gloucester Pub. 
A, Supp. 2. 

Clifton Bradford Coffee, b. 14 Nov. 1876, Pengburn, Ark. S/o 
John Reed & Sarah Ann (Harriss} Coffee; md. Mrs. Lula (Herndon) 
Smith, b. 12 Mar. 1881; of Ky., d/o James, of Ky., and Mary 
Riley, of Mo., widow of E.F. Smith. 
Mrs. C.A. Horn, 237 Capitol Ave., Denham Springs, La. 
Correspondence. 

Cleveland Coffee, b. ca. 1803 - age 47 - 1850 N.C. 
Wife: Harriet, b. ca. 1817, age 33, KY 
1. Astamicia, b. ca. 1837, age 13, IL 
2. Newton, b. ca. 1838, age 12, IL 
3. William, b. ca. 1840, age 10, IL 
4. Elizabeth, b. ca. 1842, 08, IL 
5. Mary, b. ca. 1845, age 05, IL 
6. Ritty or Kitty, b. ca. 1849,age 01, IL. 

1850 Census, Montgomery Co., Il., SW part of District 22 
Is he a desc. of Rev. James Coffee, b. 1729, Va., & Elizabeth 
Cleveland? "Leaves from a Family Tree', also Ruth Richmond's 
line. See: Rice Coffee. 
Cloe Coffee, Md. Hezekiah Roberts, 7 July 1778, by Rev. Thomas 
Reed. Index to Md. Marriages, 1776-1804, FMd 18, Montgomery Co., 
lud., Page 205 . 
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Clifton Bradford Coffey, b. 14 Nov. 1886, Pangborn, Ark., md. 
Mrs. Lula (Herndon) Smith, wid/o E.F. Smith, s/o John Reed 
Coffey, b. 19 Dec. 1856, Bedford, Tenn., or Duquose, Ill., d. 17 
Sept. 1931, Pangborn, Ark., md. 28 Oct. 1885, Sarah Ann Harris, 
b. 10 Nov. 1867, Ill., d. 25 Oct. 1918, Pangborn, Ark. S/o Miley 
Daniel Coffey, b. 6 Oct. 1827, Bedford Co., Tenn.; d. 4 Nov. 
1892, Pangborn, Ark., md. 12 June 1850, Narcissa Ann Muse, b. 10 
Jan. 1828, Bedford, Tenn.; d. 21 Jan. 1892, Bedford, Tenn., s/o 
Henry Bradford Coffey, b. 12 July 1796, Wilkes Co., N.C.; d. 11 
Apr, 1864, Jackson, Ala., md. 6 Oct. 1825, Sarah Rial Edmondson, 
b, 22 Dec. 1807, Va. S/o Rice Coffey, b. Apr. 1766, Amhurst, 
Va,; d. 24 July 1853, Bedford, Tenn.; md. 1780, N,C., Sallie 
(Sarah) Bradford, b. 22 June 1780, N.C. D/o Joseph Bennett 
Bradford & Margaret Wilson, of Va. Died 3 Sept. 1840, Bedford, 
Tenn,; s/o Rev. James Coffey, b. 1729, Va., md. Elizabeth 
Cleveland (sister of Martha Coffey -- mother of Benj, Cleveland 
{Col.} of Rev. War}. S/o John Coffey; s/o Edward Coffey; s/o (2) 
John, immigrant from Ireland, 1630, to Va, 
Corresp.: Mrs. C.A. Horn, 237 Capitol Ave., Denham Springs, La., 
1957/9. 

Cornelius Coffee -- md. 17 Feb. 1739 Barbara Halbrook. 
Mrg. Reds. of Presb. Church of Philadelphia, Pa., prior to 1810. 
PH4 F 158-25 L75 Vol. 2. (St. Paul Minn. Hist. Library.} 

Darbor Coffee & Mary Swanay md. 12 July 1759, at Swede's Church, 
Phila., Pa., prior to 1810, Page 332. 

Edward Coffee -- his wife, Ann, d/o Thomas Powell, (named in 
father's will 1701), Edward Coffee's will, Essex Co., Va., 14 
Feb. 1715/16. Probably 20 Nov. 1916. Wife -- Ann, children: 
1. John; 2, Edmond {boch under 16 years); 3. Austin; 4. Martha; 
5. Ann; 6. Elizabeth. 
Note: Author says it is likely the Coffeys of Albemarle and 
Amhurst Co's, Va. were of this family. ---- Tyler's Hist. & 
Genea. Quarterly, AM Pub. W Vol30, Page 57. 

#448 -- Edward Coffee, b. ca. 1680, d. 1715/16, Essex Co., Va. 
Md, 1700 Ann Powell, His will 1715. (6 children). (Sent by 
Francis Coffee Nolin {Corresp.}) 

# 224 -- John Coffey, 1st child of above Edward, b. ca. 1701, 
Va., d. 1775 Albemarle, Va. Md. Jane (Jean) Graves. His will 
probated 1775. (9 children). 

# 112 -- Rev. James Coffee, b. 1729, Essex Co., Va., d. 
1785, Wilkes Co., N.C., md. 1750, Orange Co., Va. 
Elizabeth Cleveland. (11 children) 

# 56 -- Reuben Coffey, b. 9/16/1759, Albemarle Co., Va., 
d. 3/4/1842?, Monticello, Wayne, Ky., md. Sally Scott. 

I 28 -- Benjamin Coffey, b. N.C., d. Indiana, md. 
Exea Saphronia Stepp. 
Jesse Coffey, b. 11/18/1818, Burke Co., N.C., d. 
10/16/1885, Alanthus, Mo, md. 2/14/1840 Ind., Lucinda 
Dorcas Burpee. 
Matilda Jane Coffey, b. 11/12/1842, Morgan Co., Ind., 
d. 6/26/1910, Perry, Okla. Md. 5/16/1864, Harrison 
Cp/. Ind., Benjamin Routh. 

Corresp. with Francis Coffee Nolin, 1959. 

Edmond T. Coffee & Sarah M. Smith, md. 10 Dec. 1868, by Rev. V.T. 
Sattle, Va. 39B Supp. 2, Vol. l, p. 122. 
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Elijah Coffey age 29 b. Indiana 
Eliza age 28 b. Kentucky 
George age 05 b. Texas 
Matilda age 03 b. Texas 
Eldred age 3/12 b. California 

1860 Census, California, Tulare Co., Twshp. 2, P.O. Tulare. 

Eliza Coffee & Robert Taylor, md. 31 Mar. 1796, St. Paul's P.E. 
Church, Phila., Pa. ibid p. 480. 

Elizabeth Coffee, b. 1847, Madison Co., Fl., md. Charles A. 
Sheldon. She was d/o Hill Bryan Coffee & Elizabeth Church. 
D.A.R. Lin., Vol. 106, p. 59. 

Elizabeth Coffee & John Calfry, md. 15 Apr. 1765, Swede's Church, 
Phila., Pa. (Marriages Prior to l8lU) 

Elizabeth Coffee, age 43 (b. ca. 1807) Pleasant Twshp., Clark co. 
John Coffee, age 25, (b. ca. 1826) " " 11 

Millie Coffee, age 21, (b. ca. 1829) " " 11 

C.J. Coffee, age 14, (b. ca. 1836) " " 11 

1850 Census, Clark Co., Ohio,# 1892. (Check again) (check with 
data (1969) sent by Helen Lindhorst. 

See Above 
Elizabeth Coffee, b. ca. 1836, age 43 in 1850 of Clark Co., Ohio. 
Issue: : John, b. ca 1826, age 24 in 1850; 2. Millie, b. ca. 
1829, 21 in 1850. Millie may be wife of John instead of daughter 
of Elizabeth. Census, Clark. Co., Ohio, 1850. 

Elizabeth Coffee, b. ca. 1850, d/o Lt. Col. Peter Coffee & Sarah 
Smith; she md. Charles Daniel, and had son Smith Coffee Daniel, 
b. 1826, d. 1861; md. 1849 Christine Ireland, b. 1830, d. 1903. 

Elizabeth F. Coffee, ( ? 20 Nov. 1901). Son: Fussell Coffee. 
Ency!. of Quaker Genealogy, Am 25, Vol. 2, page 850. 

Elizabeth Coffey -- (1913) Housekeeper at hotel, Davenport, Scott 
county, Ia., City Directory. 

Elmer Floyd Coffey, b. 25 Jan. 1915 Augusta Springs, Aug., Va. 
(Resided 324 Murray Hill Drive, Lancaster, Pa.) S/o Virgil Lee 
Coffey & Alice Surfroney (Hewitt), md. 24 Dec. 1937, Dorothy 
Phantz. Issue: 1. Carol Ann, b. ca., d. _ 15, 1959, b. Pa.; 
2. Pyllis Elaine, b. ca. 1944, Pa.; 3. Michael Lee, b. ca. 1947. 
(Mrs. Conrad Maser {Hessie Coffey}, sister of Elmer Floyd, 523 N. 
Plum Street, Lancaster, Pa. 1959 Correspondence.) 

Elmer I. Coffey, b. 12 Aug. 1880, Wellman, Washington Co., Iowa, 
md. 8 June 1902, Lola Oldaker, of Kimoss, Ia. Issue: 1. Max A., 
resided Omaha, Nebr.; 2. Marcis Hope, a teacher; 3. Helen Irene, 
teacher at Harford, Ia.; 4. Kathleen Wellman, b. 13 Dec. 1909, 
grad. of Coe college; 5. Hubert Stanley; 6. Frances Ivan; 7. Lola 
Jean; 8. Diana Elizabeth; 9. James Leo --- all 6 last ones 
attended Coe College. Hist. of Iowa, Ia 22, Vol. 5, p. 310. 
(Might be Francis Coffee Nolin's line). 

Ernest Morrison Coffee, b. 26 Sep. 1877, Cedar Co., Ia. Md. 26 
Sept. 1905, Jessie Frank, b. 25 July 1881, of Eldorado, Ia, (born 
at Hardin Co., Ia.) She had a sister Mrs. Frank Walker. Issue: 
1. Gerene Uriel! Coffee, b. 6 Mar. 1909, Elkader, Clayton Co., 
Ia; 2. Charles Joseph, b. 26 Sept. 1916, Dubuque, Ia. (Ernest 
Morrison Coffee, s/o Charles C. Coffey & Mary Morrison). 
From correspondence, Hannah C. Coffee, aunt of Francis Coffee 
Nolin. (My cousin on Magee line.) 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
\ 

r 
\ 

F' 
I 
l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
I 

r 
r 
r 
r 

Page 21 

E.M. Coffey, pastor at Bloomfield, Ia., 1882. Iowa 28, p. 153. 
Frank J. Coffee, b. 10 June 1871, Kansas, s/o W.G. Coffee 6 
Cynthia Williams, md. 7 June 1896, Leo (Leona?) Pomroy, d/o W.K. 
& Amanda (Smith) Pomroy. Issue: 

1. Ruth, b. 1897, Monroe (or Reasnor) Ia. 
2, Tennie, b. 26 Jan. 1906, " " 
3. Carl, b. 26 Mar. 1908, " " 
4. Mary, b. 16 Aug. 1911, " 

"Jasper County, Iowa" Jlb page 395, Vol. 2. 
" 

Frank N. Coffey, b. 9 Sept. 1879, Bayonne, N.J., d. 17 July 1957, 
Spring Lake, N.J., s/o Patrick & Bridget (Murphey), Md. Md. 1 
Helen O'Brien, d/o George & Margaret (O'Reagon) O'Brien; md. 2 
Helen Anrnderson. Issue by second wife: 1. George M., b. 15 May 
1908; 2. Joseph, b. 1911, Oregon; 3. John, b. 1913. 
Correspondece line of George M. Coffey, 210 Locust Drive, 
Cranford, N.J. Issue of first wife: 1. Mary, md. Martin Collins; 
2. Helen, md. Edmond Mansfield, of Elizabeth, N.J.: 3. Frank Jr., 
md. Francis Ridley; 4. Lillian, md/1 Frank Sullivan; md/2 Herbert 
Lundius. Frank Sheridan Coffee, b. 27 Mar. 1867; d. Feb. 1917, 
Kellog, Jasper Co., Iowa, buried there; s/o Isaih & Lucinda 
{Bleakney) Coffee. Md. Lucy May Margart, b. 20 Aug. 1873, d/o 
Bettger Morgart. 

(Not certain the connection to next entry. G.B.) 
Keziah Coffee Logan, Issue: 1. Fred, b. 27 Oct. 1910, md. Mary 
Evelyn Craven; 2. Francis, b. 2 Oct. 1912, ditto; md. Clifford 
Nolin, lives at Country Club Acres, Newton, Ia. (My cousin). 
Have not established relationship to F.S. Coffee, yet. 

Frank T. Coffey, Rural Route 6, Davenport, Scott Co., Ia. In 
Directory 1913. 

Floyd Lee Coffey, b. Va., d. Love, Nelson Co., Va., md. Mary Jane 
Weaver, b. Miss. Issue: l. Virgil Lee, b. 13 Dec. ___ , Love, 
Nelson Co., Va., d. 21 Mar. 1950, md. Alice Surfroney Hewitt. 
2. Ella; 3. Martha; 4. Murl Vinea; 5. Zandey; 6. & 7. twins, not 
named; 8. Merrita; 9. Teressee (died) 10. Mint? Not listed 
according to birth. From memory: Virgil Lee, of Hessie Coffey, 
Mrs. Conrad Moser, Lancaster, Pa., daughter of . Her father his 
brother and sister. 

Frances c. Coffey, b. 25 Aug. 1909, Ashland, Ill., d. 1930, d/o 
Lewis Virgil Coffey, b. 18 Mar. 1883, Greensburg, Ky., d. 15 June 
1903, md. Elizabeth Octavia Mank?; s/o Samuel Isaac Coffey, b. 
Greene Co., Ky., d. Gresham, Ky., md. Rebecca Hunter, s/o Patrick 
Coffey. Corresp. with Francis C. Coffey, 1719 S. 2nd Street, 
Springfield, Ill., sent to me by Marion Coffey (Mrs. M.J.). 
Frances Coffee, 2 Oct. 1912, near Kellogg, Jasper, Ia., md. 30 
Oct. 1954, Clifford B. Nowlin, d/o 

Frank Sheridan Coffey, b. 27 Mar. 1867, Rock Island, Ill., d. 3 
Mar. 1917, in Iowa, md. 14 June 1910 Grinnell, Ia. Lucy May 
Margaret, d/o Keziah Coffee (my line) -- s/o Isaih Coffee, b. 30 
July 1834, Belmont, Ohio, d. 13 April 1914, Marshalltown, Ia. 
(Civil War Vet.) He md. 8 June 1863 Lucinda Bleakney, b. 11 Feb. 
1835, in Pa., d. 29 Dec. 1915, near Laurel, Jasper Co., La. S/o 
Abraham Coffee, b. 12 Dec. 1797, Va., d. 12 July 1864, Logan Co., 
Ohio, md. Hannah Dunn, b. 15 Sept. 1808, Va., d. 10 Nov. 1848, 
Logan Co., Ohio, s/o William Coffee, b. 1 June 1763, Md. Mary 
____ , s/o -----~ Coffee, b. ca. 1730, Ireland, md. 
_____ , b. Germany, about 1720 
Corresp. w/ Frances C. Nolin (Mrs. Clifford B. Nolin) 1959. 
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Francis N. Coffey, b. 9 Sept. 1879, Bayonne, Hudson Co., N.J.,,d. 
18 July 1958, Spring Lake, Monmouth, ~.J., burie~ st. Gertrude s 
Cemetery, Linden, N.J. Parents: Patrick w. & Bridget (Murphy) 
Coffey, md. 1st ca. 1899 Helen Anderson, b. 1875 at Parth Amboy, 
Middlesex, N.J. Resided at Clark Twshp., Union, N.J. Parents: 
George Anderson & Margaret (Oregon) md. at Newark, N.J. 
Issue: 1. Mary Coffey, b. 1900, Bayonne, Hudson, N.J. 

2. Helen Coffey, b. 1902; md. 1929 Edmund Mansfield of 
N.J. 

3. Francis Coffey Jr., b. 1904; md. 1931 Frances Ridley, 
of N.J. 

4. Lillian Coffey, b. 1906; md. 1st J. Sullivan; md. 2nd 
1946, Herbert Lundius.; 

5. George M. Coffey, b. May 15, 1908; md. April 12, 1936, 
Marion Aldridge of N.J. 

6. Joseph Coffey, b. 1910; md. 1942 Lenore _____ of 
Michigan. 

7. John Coffey, b. 1913; md. 1940, Betty Hoesley of N.J. 
For further descent on these, contact Mrs. George M. Coffey (#5) 
210 Locust Drive, Cranford, N.J. 

Fred M. Coffey -- b. ca. 1870 in Mich. 5/o Levi & Julia (White) 
Coffey, md. Julia Ling, of Hand(le}y, Michigan. Issue: 

! . Edward, b. Mich., md. ___ Parker. 
2. John 
3. Jake 
4. Hiram 
5. Mary, md. 
6. Amelia, md. 
7. Julia, md. 
8. George 
9. Luelle 

Coffey. 
Coffey. 
Coffey. 

10, 11, 12 -- unknown. Last three not named. 
Mich. I, 2, P 697/8 & 764/5. 

Head George Coffey age 30 b. Indiana Farmer 
Wife Priscilla age 29 b. Ohio 
Ch. Benjamin age 10 b. Arkansas 

William age 08 b. Texas 
George Jr. age 05 b. Texas 
Sarah age 03 b. California 
Linda age 01 b. California 

1860 Census, California, •fuJ. are Co. , Twshp. 2, P.O. Visalia. 

George Coffey, s/o William, and great grandson of my ancestor, 
Joseph Coffee of Lancaster, Pa., and Burlington, Grove, N.J., b. 
26 July 1837, Pleasant Twshp., Clark Co., Ohio. Went west and 
taught school. Returned and enlisted Co. D, 3rd o.v. Infantry, 
Union side, imprisoned on Belle Isle, Md. Md. Margaret A. 
Furgason, of Catawba, d/o John and Jane( ___ } Furgason, 24 
Oct. 1865. Had issue: Bert, Mary & Kemp Coffey. 
Ohio C-16, "History of Clark County, Ohio". 

George Coffee, wife: Elizabeth (Lizzie). Issue: Eva, of R.D. 1, 
Lyndhurst, Va., md Jack Hewitt 
Mrs. C. Moser (Hessie Coffey) 523 N. plum Street, Lancaster, Pa. 

George Alexander Coffey (attorney) b. 20 Dec. 1820, Huntingdon, 
westmoreland Co., Pa. S/o James Coffey (M.D.}. Dr. James was 
the leading physician of the central district of Pa. 
Biog. Encyl. of Pa.,Psge 441; Page 37. 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
F' 

I 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
r 
I 

Page 2J 

George F. (or William?) Coffey, of Derby, Va. Wife: Grace 
Atmore? Issue: 

Thomas Atmore; 
Jonathan Coffee; 
Grace: on 25 Jan. 1832, Grace Cumming, formerly Coffee, 

divorced Coffee -- md Cumming. 
Mary Atmore; 

Nov. 1811, William and wife, Grace, children, Thomas Atmore, 
Jonathan, & Mary Atmore, set off to Spruce Street Missionary 
meeting, Aug. 28, 1829. 
Jan. 1832, Grace Cumming, formerly Coffee, dismissed. 

Encyl. of Quaker Genealogy, AM 25, Vol. 2, Page 850. 

George William (should be "Washington", see Lindhorst letter -
1969) Coffey, b. 26 July 1837, Pleasant Twshp., Catawba, Clark 
Co. Ohio, s/o William and Nancy (Curl) Coffey; rnd 24 Oct 1865, 
Margaret A. Furgason, b. about 1844; d/o Joseph and Jane 
Furgason. George W. & Margaret owned a farm 42 miles south of 
Catawba. 

Issue: 
1. Bert, b. ca. 1866. 
2. Mary, b. ca. 1868. 
3. Kemp, b. ca. 1870. 

Note: This is a great-g-son of my Joseph and Patience (Tatum) 
Coffee, of Lancaster, Pa., and Burlington Glen, N.J. He was a 
Union soldier, 3rd Ohio Volunteers. 

Hist. of Clark Co., Ohio, page 973. Biog. Records ot Clark 
Co., Ohio Cl6A. 

George Coffee --- Pew holder in Lower West Conococheague Church, 
Welsh Run District, Franklin Co., Pa., ca. 1780. Other pew
holders; David & John Huston, David, James, William and Jeremiah 
Rankin. 

Pa. Publ. C, Vol 8. (Pub. of Genealogical Society of Pa.) 

George M. Coffee, b. 15 May 1908, md. Marion Aldridge; s/o Frank 
N. Coffee, b. 9 Sept. 1879, Bayonne, N.J.; d. 17 July 1957, 
Spring Lake, N.J. Md. 1: Helen O'Brien; md. 2: Helen Anderson. 
S/o Patrick Coffee, b. 1847, Ireland, or King and Queen County, 
Va.; md. 4 Jan. 1868 Bridget Murphy, b. 1847, Jersey City, N.J.; 
d. 25 Oct. 1923, Baltimore Md., d/o Peter & Catherine Murphy. 
S/o W. Coffee. b. ca. 1820, Ireland. 
Correspondence with Mrs. George M. Coffee, 210 Locust Drive, 
Cranford, N.J. 

George Coffey, Jr., md. Evelyn N. Hartman, 28 Feb. 1848; Mrg. 
Licenses, Dauphen Co., Pa. F Pa D3b (5154} 65, Page 274, Vol. M. 

Hill Bryan Coffee, b. 1827, d. 189, md. 1846, Elizabeth Church, 
b. 1828, d. 1901, had daughter Elizabeth. D.A.R. Lineage, Vol. 
106, page 99. 

Henry Coffey --- of Haysborough, Tenn. 1793-4. 
Book "F" & Book "C", p. 339, F Tenn Dli (Index) or F Tenn C9a. 

Henry A. Coffey, b. ca. 1863, s/o Levi and Julia (White} Coffey; 
md. 3 Nov. 1877 in Michigan, Ella Davis. 
Issue: 

1. Ethel, b. Handy, Livingston Co., Mich. 
2. Flora " " " 
3. Vance " " 
4. Vern " " " 
5. Howard " " " 

Mich I2, pages 697, 764/5. 
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Hannah Coffey, md. 5/11/1779 John Miers, of Gloucester Co., N.J. 
"Early N.J. Marriages' N.J. Archives, IS, Vol. 22, pps. 
1665/1700. 

Henderson Coffey, b. 1804, N.C., d. 1868, Wayne Co., Ky.; s/o 
Lewis & Biddie Moore. 
Wife: Minerva Alexaner. Issue: 1. Tabitha; 2. Shelby; 3. Joseph; 
4. Emily; 5. Nanny; 6. Betsy; 7. Lewis; 8. Mary Ann; 

# 7, Lewis, md. 1874 (2) Sophie Buster. 
"Leaves From a Fami 1 y Tree", by Penelope J. All en. 

Henry Coffee md. Amy Weems, 1-26-1867. 
"Marriage Licenses of St. Helena Parish, La., 1860-70". 
Scrapbook!, PW 1, Page 140. Items taken from newspaper "The 
Sun" Hammond, La. 

Henry Bradford Coffey, b. 12 July 1796, Wilkes Co., N.C., d. 11 
April 1864, Jackson Co., Alabama. Md. 6 Oct. 1825, Sarah Rial 
Edmondson, b. 22 Dec. 1807 Va., d. 1892 Bedford, Tenn. 
(See Alexander --- also Col. Asbury.) 
From: Mr. C.A. Horn, Denham Springs, La. (Corres~.) 

Hessie Coffey, b. 20 Jan. 1906, Augusta Springs, Va., d/o Virgil 
Lee Coffey & Alice Surfroney Hewitt; md. Conrad S. Moser Jr., 6 
Dec. 1923 --- moved to Lancaster, Pa. 1922. She had brothers, 
Elmer and Thomas Coffey. 

Huldah Elizabeth Coffey md. George Nelson Ketron. 
Corresp. w. Alice Jane Ketron. My corresp. file. 

Illa Mabel Coffey, d/o Alice A.J. (Moulder) and Lewis Coffey. 
Md. 26 Sept. 1921, Stone Warren, b. Camden Co., Missouri. They 
had four children. 
Correspondence: C.A. Horn, Denham, La. (1959) 

Isaac Coffee, of Chester Co., Pa., 1784. 
PA 88S6 Vol 3. 

Isiah Coffey, b. 30 July 1834, Belmont Co., Ohio; d. 13 April 
914, Marshalltown, Iowa. Buried Kellogg Cemetery, Kellogg, 
Jasper County, Iowa. s/o Abraham and (2) Hannah Dunn. Md. 8 
Jan. 1863 at Homestead Church, Illinois, Lucinda Bleakney, b. 11 
Feb. 1835; d. 29 Dec. 1915, age 80 years, Marshalltown, Iowa. 
Buried by husband. 

Issue: 
1. Ernest Dunn Coffey, b. 6 Feb. 1864, Rock Island, Ill., died 

infancy. 
2. Frank Sheridan Coffey, b. 27 March 1867, Rock Island, Ill., 

d. 3 Mar. 1917, buried Kellogg Cemetery, md. 14 Jan. 1890, 
at Grinnell, Iowa, Lucy May Margart, d/o Keziah Coffee 
(Logan) & Betty Margart. 

3. Sarah Maude Coffey, b. 24 Oct. 1868, Kellogg, lowa, d. 7 
March 1911. 

4. Robert Ellwood Coffey, b. 30 July 1876, d. 17 June 1917. 
5. Emma Eliza Coffey, b. 22 March 1877, Rhodes, Story? Co., 

Iowa, md. Henry F. Freese, 17 Feb. 1904. 
Family records of Hannah C. Coffey, aunt of Frances Coffey 
Nolin, d/o No. 2. 
Note:# 5, Emma's husband H.F. Freese was b. 1 Dec. 1876, 
near Hamburg, Germany, came to America 17 Mar. 1887, 
settled near Laurel, Jasper Co., Iowa. One child: Winona 
Maude Freese, b. 29 July 1906, Jasper Co., Indiana. 
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Isaac Coffey, of Belmont Co., Ohio, s/o John & Rachel Coffey, 
married 13 Aug. 1827, at Goshen, Ohio, Betty Spencer, d/o John & 
Lydia Spencer. 
Encylopedia of Quaker Genealogy, Am 25, Vol. 4. 

Isaac Coffey, member of Plainfield (Ohio) monthly meeting, wife -
-- Patsy, daughter --- Rachel A. Coffey, b. 28 Mar. 1833. 
Same as above: Page 379. 

Isaac Coffee, wife Elizabeth, had issue: 
1. Rachel Ann Coffee, b. 7 Feb. 1828. 
2. Charles Coffey 
William Coffey, b. 7 Feb. 1832 
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1091 Ptlciflc Street Page 26 
Ide.ho ~'o.lls, l<lnho B)'10l 
l July 1969 

Deur t.lrs. Ly::ien: 

Thank you so n:uch for picture of \lillio!!! ~illY and the f'u1dly sheet 
about t:ie Cud J'.'air.ily. I he.·10 had o. me:rvclouo month o.t' bunyness. Believe 
I wrote ycu that I planned to vioit uith so·,e1·11l relative:; \l,10 ha•,e contrih11t.ed 
inforuotion ubout ti1e older mombers of our ;:-·e;:lily. 1i'our1d e. 1·ew itci:1s of 
interest, but mostly was able to list the ori£_inal source oi• vn1·ious 
piece a of information which had been given .:.1e. 1-iy n:other I s siste:i::-, Alice 
i1inter::., has a Coffey Bible; however, it contains only the f einily of 
John end Oyrene Cofiey, no further bac!c. It contained several loose 
articles, one being the sheeta prepared by Ches Roberts about the history 
o_ the Oof'fey family. Being able to reed his letter to my Grand:!lother 
Se.nborn about these excerpts, I a;n o.l~ost positively sure that he did 
complete his hook. I have been trying to 1'ind out if' it wni:. published 
for the t aioily end if there ore eny copiea floe.ting around~ So for I have 
received no response from the letters sent to Cof'~•ey addresses in O.hio. 

You mentioned you wish you had someone to help you ~tith fc.:dly see.!"ching. 
Because 01" our little fe111ily, I hove no we:, to get a\1ay for trips to the 
library like you are o,ble to do; but if' you would oend me the addresDeo 
of possible :·amily :::e:1Jbers, l will be glad tc. h3ndle soi:Je of' the correspondence. 
Then w:1en so:nething co:nes in of· value, I cen send that me.terie.l on to you. 

Want to answer the questions you asked 1n your letter of 8 MeY. Know ii' 
I don 1t e..,swer them now, may forget. So will just lint theu1 as I find 
them in :,•cur letter. . 
Q,. Ha·:e ycu ever studied their -t-eacttings1 \fould you be interested to 

lee:-:: sorrething about it? • 
A. Havin~ always had an open and inquisitive mind about all religions, 

I hc·:e probably studied most every religion knotm today. The LDS 
belio!'s I studied in the early 1960 1s bece,u:3e so!ale close friends were 
Mormons. I had no intent ion at that tia:e nor 40 I have today of ever 
joining the Mormon i'aith; ho1-1ever, I have had the opportunity to read 
most o: your Book of ?.formon e.nd was thoroughly fascinated by a presentation 
by a le.w student at a mock trail, his being the side proving the· 
authenticity of' the LDS beliefs. I have entered into many interesting 
discussions and debates about LDS practices; but my only interest is 
f'rom the stand point of learning more about yet another religious 
belief. 

Q. Geo!·ge Coff·ey 1 s mid:lle name--\-/ashington or \-/illiB.ll'l 
A. According to his Civil War records, his middle name is listed as 

Washington. He enlisted es a pri'lete in Co. D, ;ird Regiment, Ohio 
Volunteers on lJ June 1861 and was later promoted to corporal. His 
physical discription is what I have heard e.bout the 001 fey line: dark 
COL11plected, blac!c hairll and eyes, 5'9"• 1-tar. Margaret Ann ?e1·guson 
24 October 1865 at Catawba, Ohio. Children: Bert, b. l July 1871, 
l-!ery, b. 3 April 1875, end Kemp, b. 2 April· 1876. lfo Bruee was listed 
so ell uondering if' he might have been o. son to Bert .. ,He died 5 January 
1928 at Catawba. (k. 

Q. Should be secrch the Phile.delphie reco1·ds? 
A. You are p1·obably more experienced then me in knowing what should be 

searched, but doubt if it will hurt to look into Philadelphia. The 
worse that could happen is we would £ind nothing clld, for suro, it 
wouldp I t

1
betthe f'il·st tit1e \-le have run into a blind cllcy c.nd probably 

not tne as either. 
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Q.. Ho\'e you been in -touch uith othcJ"s who hn·:~ Coi'i'eo nnd ...,oi'J."'ey ne.nes? 
A. Yes, several; hae\"er, until I wrote ~1ra. Gcol':~e Co:!'ey in !fow Je:-sey 

ar.1 s'.!c oent ri;e your nnu:e, I hod enc•.•t1nto)·e1l no othen:. \,c:) onging t.o 
our (of-rey lines. 

Q. On pedi_'.;ree f'orms, so:ne of these no:!!es you s11clled SO!llborn, ot.her:i 
Sanborn, t1ust be tho latter? 

A. In trc.cil)f; wy lllaternal line back tu 1652 I huvo encoun1.,;n:d acvel'al 
spellin 6s. Today ue spell it Sanborn. Before arriving E:.t the present 
doy spelling, thi:i name was spelled Sattbo1·n, Sa~borne end Sambourne. 

Q. I find 11Dert Cof:·ey, {!ID) grandson of on Uncle Joseph Co:tfee (s/o 
Joseph end Patience TatuU1. He ,-ms of /rc.nklin Co. Ind. Sounds r:iixed 
up to me!! 

A. 1-teY be able to clear this up. Georse cor~iey lists his Don Bert as 
Dr. Be1·t Cor-:ey on one of hia Bureou of Pensions i'orms oi~nc~d in 1898. 
And he r.iay have been the Cof' ey living at Laurel, Indicnc., which is 
located in .~ranlclin 0o. The list of people present at the 1925 
Co:""fey 1-:eunion includes Mrs. Etta }-!. Coffey-Laurel, hldicr,a, po:.oibly 
his wife. 

Q. Reference to pew holders David & John Huston, and the Rankins. 

A. This was hardly a question nor do I have eny answer, but ,,ant to so:y 
this item was of interest to me in that the na:ue Hust.on was mentioned. 
One of my dad's sisters married a Huston and it isn't that common a 
na::?e. 

Q. Is there a connection .~etwee.n._Jsinh _Coffey,__si~ ~_r.~h@!A.11.nd: 1!.~ah Pwll}1. 
md. wcin:la Bleela1ey; parents to Frcn.l: Sheriden ·: offey urn) the Joseph 

whc went to .";lade Co. 0hio7 • • • • • • • 
A. Thc~~ht I had sent you a list of Joseph end Jane {l:c0oy) Cof.!'ey's 

child:.-en. If not here they ore: 
1. ratom b. 15 April 1800; d. ; October 1845; mo.r. Rebecca Roberts; 

ch. Jane, Sarah, Lucinda, Eachcl, Isaac, Rebecca, Mery, Martha, 
end Joseph. Do not know the birt~1 dates of any of the children. 

2. joseph, b. 1802; d. 1844; mnr. Susanne Hunter; ch. Sarah, {unknoun), 
John, Ann, William, Jerer:iin.1!, Jene, Cetherine. 

,. John, b. 20 June 1805; d. ;o August 18}7; mar. Elizabeth Curl; 
ch. Joseph, Sarah Ann, 0ynthia Jene. 

4. Sarah, b. 29 Mey 1808; d. 16 August 1887; mer. Enos Neer; ch. 
Joseph, llathan, Jene, Cyrene, Jone.than, :.fatilda. 

5. \iilliel'll, b. 11 January 1811; d. 18 December 1895; mer. Nancy Curl; 
c. John, George, Mary, Jeremiah. 

As you can see no Isiah Coffey nor Abl·ahaJil Cof l'ey is listed. 

Q. Have you read the History of Clerk Co. Chio? 
A. No. Have searched for a book about Cle~·k Co. but couldn 1t even find 

a title of such until you raentioncd the above. If' you have o.n 
opportunity to copy the sect ions abcut the Cof-f:eys end Dawaons I uould 
appreicate recei•,ing t,1ese soctions. If there is a cost involved will 
gladly reimpurse you. 

Q. Do you know why Enos Neer uould have been ref'erred to as I-tohlon Iieer? 
A. no. He.Ye never aeen that name be-f:ore, just Enos. 
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Q. You listed the toll owing fei':Jily: Johr1 Cofl'cc, 
Eli7.i,":lc:th 

(CC 
II 

50 1850 b Ioua 
56 

A. 

A . 

!ft this f'o~ily \·lao Elisa, 
.Amelici, and \1illielll HO.lee. 

i:il.Li::ll:I 
G;JO~_:o 
i-:£!"Y 
Sei;ucl 

! 
II 

II 

II 

12 
11 
9 
7 

Was this taken fro:n t!ie 1850 • census= I h:ne been t1·yin~ to :;et en 
age pei:spcctive f'or this .i'a."!lily. T::o ne!;les listed hare, excc1,;, .t'or 
Ser.iuel, at·e all co::11mon Coffey ne!::es. 

Could this bo cu1· Joseph Co!·fey: ,l osep~1 <:of'fee, hi:: uifc Eve Shuler, 
d/o Joim Shular of f•c,-,t:n Tuo. Susoex Co. l!.J .... uut oui- Joseph said 
to ho.·,c $C•ne toLunccster Co. Pe Doon a.:--tcr clone o-:: no·:. \·:o.r •.•• but he 
DAR says our Josepii 0of' ee went to Lnncostcr with oec,jnd uii'c, d. 1D04. 
A good possibility he went to Pe \':itil seco,1d ,tire. Note t,10 i'irst 
1:1atedel I sent you, I co.rl::ed one pzi-e,grc1;h which so.id the i allowing: 
"Now his e1other havinr; died Joseph I s fcthor uas a.;ain rua.c:ried, thi9 
ti:r.e tc o. wido~·r lady uho hc.d three oons. These boyo we1·e en~o~ed in soZJe 
enterprise elld they ir.duced tho old aentlcl!lan tc, indol·ce :'or t:1c!:1. ."or 
this he soon ctll!le to grief-had a lar 5e sum o: money t.:i pey for these 
boys which e.lmost left hil'!l bankrupt. Out of a lnrge est c.te he had 
only one ur:iall piece ot prope1·ty lef'~. (this may ha•te happened in ll.J. 
as not o:i.e next paragraph.) Joseph t~en \,hile yet a boy \lent to 
Lancaster Co. Pa where he gre,-, to :nanhood and n:arriod Jone !-foCoy. n 
As for \-1hether this Eve Shular is the second wii'e, I cennot say, but 
the dates do not coincide because Joseph Cof':ey had died se·,ernl yearu. 
before the will of Eve Shular• s f&the1· ue.s de.ted. 

I doub4:. if' 1 heve been or eny help. I o!"'tcn wondo!· ul:o.t I ha·.;e aent you. 
Thou;:.~ ! ::ni l:ept a recoi·d, but every once in e \'Jhile you coti!e b~ck uith 
a questi..:.n about a family that I thou 6ht I hc.d included. I lcnou I oent 
the ~istoricel sketch prepared by Chas :,oberts, a list of John Uof'!'cy 113 

fa::Jily, e,.'"ld the family or ilillie.rn Cof"fey. I-!o.de en error in listing t:1111~ 
Coffey• s fe::1ily. For Jere:aiah I said he ,-,e.s killed at V.1llil::en 1 s Bend. He 
died there 17 1'ia1·ch 186;, but the death was due to diptheria, according to 
the casualty sheet uith his ue.r record. 

The,.-e was a reference 4m that historical sketch that Joseph :~o'i:f':ey aey have 
been in the ~:ar of 1812. E he Wes he w2s not listed with the federal 
troops or et least his n&"e is not on file. 

I ha·:e another address to write in Sprlngi'ield, O1io. It was the ho::e 
of Chas Roberts. He • has probably died, but 1:1aybe one of hio descendants 
inherited the house. I2 we could just get n hold of one of those books 
that 0has Roberts wes suppose to have cor:1pilcd we me:1 find a lot of answers 
to au:- mcny questions. Will let you know i:f' I get any response. Sent one 
a conth ago to another eddreos, but haven't heard anything from there as 
yet. 

Hope this finds you well. Hope to hear f'rol:I you soon. 

Helen Lindhorst 
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Joseph Co£fee ) 
Cor3 E. ~arstt) 

!rinted Se':l:. of ) 
ct~te or New Jer-) 
sey. ) 

C 
0 

STAT!:: 0~, y:;~ ;r..:r..,~fll 

y 

Of".fioe of the AdJutant General rr::G 

!!r3. Cora. B. ltaratt. 
lio tel Lal:m!l • 
715 Weat 6tb Street, 

frenton l!arch 7-1944 

Loa .Angeles 14• Clirornia. 

.t"age JO 

In rererence to your rec;uest or recent date, would ad
viae that while the rolls of this ofC1c& do not show a •Joseph Cof
fee• aa having served ~rom Yew Jersey during the Revolutionary 

. \7ar, it is sllown that a •Joseph ca:r:te" served during such war per
iod - in vin or llhich this record 1s given herein in :toll, in or- . 
der·to assist you 1n your aearoh. 

JOSEPH CAFE -

. ., . -·· .... -- . 

umne appe::irs on list ot subscribers who ,roluntar
ily enlisted as llinute llen in the Compaey or Cap
tain Joseph Stout ot Alexandria, in thu County ot 
Hnnterdon, under command of Colonel Charles Stew
art, da~ed. .August 19• 1775. 

Very tru1y J'OUra• 

..... -- .. 
• · J~~• .I •. l3owera., 

J°aJ:Jes I Eowera, 
l3r1g:u:l1 er General• l\fJllQ, 
The AdJutant Geno:ral.. 
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Deur l-irz. Ly:11an: 
' j 

lC'..:l f::cil'ic 
, I<lc.i:10 Pulls, 

~! i-;ey 19C>9 

' ' 

.Page Jl 
S~rcet 
ld~io t;;,"i~l 

It 1rJ re:cll:t behi:~d the oi~:it b:.11 f:j ii:? cor:·~spo1,dc11ce. 0.tr little on~s 
ht~·,c ~ee::: i~l ,;ith one ;thin;, or a:-:01~:.er i'or ~::o pact couplo ot' :.:c:1ths
:.:"'ir!lt t:.o flu ~nd :uc•\. ,so::.ei 11'ilu~11 • ·.,:~ic~l :-:.as c;c,u:;cd di~!rroc.. You c.J::ed 
ho\-1 old our;;eh~ld:r;:e:1 a~e.· i;'fhey ::;.r,l you:-~:~ oi~s--·taryn, 5; rto:Js, 4; c.nd 
t'.io t,-:ino, ;P;e.r.i~l~ :an~ ;'~rccy, 2 •.. •r;r.1!'( :=~0~1 :::~ plentr. bus:,'~ tho~gh i\_is 
uct;;::.Uy c-. run ·1u:"Jv11oatJ 1c.s wo al.1 de:.!.i:.::1-: 1:; k!oi~·:r: t.u.li;::: ·.;c :cti1er. i•e 

• .. J . I ._ t - - '-• 

arc all lookin- t'or,1ard ~o.,war::. ,ioc.t:~cr s'.l ,-,e cr.n c!o sc;ne Ir.ore ce;::pin.3. 
I! ➔ . I : , ~· I 't 

:-le e~pooed t;1e jtllins· to curn~ing la.3t ~u::?mr:ir and t,1ey tl4r:~:,:,;'1~ ~hat t·ras a 
::;r~tit way tA l~ve.; ; Tar;rn and ROBS Jia.~e t.h~u~ht for quite soa:e ~ii.:e that 

'living out fin,,~; ;f0~~~; ~~j: thi~ ~~tr l~vir.f,•: _ _ 

i'll tr:, tot:nnswer so,::e! of-'.;ho que6titmo youl a:J!:ed·coout the Cof':!'e~rs: 
, ) -, 1r,:,..,·•cen\,,us· Cl ·1·1• ,io' ... "'J.. ,-•cc···.:.,,~n• ···- E1 1·z--bc4 ·n Cof-'e·, J,:i;. 
- ,. ,;.,,,,w 'I-! ~ , C •• \J • '' '--'t -. , •• " ... .a. ~--~ - ... " ... fl' -r,, I 

J .. :1n .:ori,f. 'e~, 24; _1-~ir!.:.e :ooi'i'c~•_, 21 i c::(. f ·.T. '::otice, 14. ' . 
l I J ', : i • ; ~ . 

A. :r!c!l •)Ye this ls. Jo::.:: Corre•, 1 :i f':-.:.?ily•. He \le.s e. son of J~oeph £.nd 
Jar.e (: . .::C.:-.!J) c·o:rtoy~ b, • 20 Ju~:~ 1to5; d.; 50 Au:1.ust 1857, B!!ed 32 ~rec.rs; 
1:r.r. Eliza~et.h' Cm·!~ prqb. shtar; to l:on~y--Wi~lie:~~ uife. : The children• s 
1:c:.1e& don I ti e.11 azree u~.th the :":l?:i:ea I r.e.ve, but tl~eir ::.;es uould f'i t 
il,tc. "'v::'r; p~obnble -tiflr:-!~d yoa.r!J of J o!m. ,_ i'iie children's na!:lOD I :iavo 
nrc Jcae►h,l Sare:i -M1n end ,Qyimhia !!,ai1e. \ 

': • ' ' 'I I. 
2) ~! Jeo:fre ;:iilli~ v. a~ 1Geor;:e ~·;eshh:,:to:n Cof:.."ey. 

; . ; ' j j ; 
i I . ',!' I 

l\• ;;-_:;1:.;1 .. t.:m ues ;:ivcn as hi:: .i:ic..;!lo na;i:c 1:! the urite-u-os I have 
-.::i.:. .::1 ,:ere._pri~ine.i'iy cor.iposed by .no:nbers of the Coffey :e:nn!' while 
Gee.;-.-c :1. C.ofiey was still living. ,1~-iat, deut:i date did you ha·1c? ae 
wa~ li::tcu. ~e: the guesil of honor a~ ~he 1925 Coffey Reunion in Chi'-'• 
Accordin,;; t~ thef!e records he died 5 Jenuary lS,28. He had a son, l-~p, 
nr.ci, pooaib!Ly,: Bruce. ·At 1925 reu::1it:i.or., 1Geo. \1. is listed uith 
f'a.::il~•, ·Mr~l &·!-~. Xemp Cof'f'ey ~~ son Jooc;pli, ?J.r. Bruce Coffey. 

_:-_t -~~ ~~.: ·-·~-•··~··. • • . 
I ♦ ; • • ' • • .. • • • · ( •·• " • ... ..-.•. • • • ._•, • -

? } other C~~i'ee ~~es ~en~~-c~e~, ,~.s possib1-~··jciem_~:f~-o~::, tho· fam!~f_- -. .._· ,. ;:-, :~-'~ _., 
... :- t, -·~• ·, '. l"'',7'"•-···•: ;-· ,--,•.; ":', • . .'~,; ..... :•..:~:f'••. . .. ::.;• ... ••• • • .,;;"· .. 

-~-·-John~ b. '.1702 Price· Edl:e.rd Oo. Ve.:· d. "°l&.:,6·, ·G:.-.-·~--=doubt if he·\:~ related. 
-1-!ery, d/o \Jilliam & :Heney Curl Ccffe~, ~d. Tho:des ~oberts - s:-:.e is e. 
t:e:nhc:.- t.nd I have wondered l!hct the first na:te of her spouse was. l-'.i-:elr : 
she had !llcrried a Roberts. She \Zcs b. 8 iFc:b. 1359; d. 5 April 1920, poss. 
in Colul!:':J:is: Grove, Ohio--ilo:!!e toi::1 liotcd i'or her son C~1arle:1 in 192; .. 
Don 1t 1~~'\0\l w~1e:p ohe uas ?:le.rricd, prob. o.t Oetawba thouih. 

-Jacob, !:>. aht 1835, Beverly (Bevin) - dotibt it' they are reh:ted; def'ir:itoly 
not \·,'m & l~ancy 1 s children. Their records e.i-e e.s follous: • 

William, b. 11 Je,."'I. 1811, Oa.te.uba; 'd. 13 Dec. 1e9.5, Gatc.1·1be.; mar. 
!Janey Curl, d/o Jore,niah ond C!rr.thi·o. Jane· Ro!Dine Curl, 15 Dec. 1C31, 
Catawba. l!o.ncy uos b. 2C· ~~b. lulr, Ce.t1u1ba; d. 2 Jan. 1887, catat:ba. 
Ch.: : 1. John, b .• ~ O~t. 1852, Cat'e.wba; d. 12 ~-!a'l"'ch 1905, i:ie.:rion, 
Io~m; t?Iar. Cyrer:e -.3oyd Dc.Hson, d/o baorge er.cl .Suser.na vher.ey Dawson, 
4 J-!ay 

1
1854.. Orrene uas b. 4 ?-:o~r lc.55; d. 15 Oct. 1900, 1-Iarion. 

i2. : Geor[e \•iashin;-;on, b. 25 Jul~, 1C57; d. 5 Jan. 1928. 
!;. ?-:o!·y, b. 6 Feb. 1C39~ ... at:En1iln; d. 5 Ar,ril 1920. 
:4. Je1·emic.h; b. l Oct. loliO,l •~eta\.-ba; d. 18 l-!:ir~h 1&S,. .Killed 

i~- Oi~il \iar. : This wao ti1c 110::t ud:e you had on the list. 
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DATE MICRO;:.-.·~-

~ )overrbcf .3 19~ . 

PROJECT and 
FICHE I 

G. S. 
CALL I 

~~...i,.µ.~ l «op] 57 

OJ the Mo u Ider fa, n i I !1 o J A ,n er i co. 

Lis ti119 three thol.fsand dsscendQnts o.nd i 11 laws o} the Moul de, 
Jami I !:J, coverin!J a period of the /Qst Lwo hundred ~ears. Qnd 
repre.seniing tf.n ~ears work c,n tl,e.part of the A"4thor. 

Writ len ancl Puh/i.s I, e d 
8~ 

a~o1:9e C he$ter ftj}ou Ider 
Le bt1non. M ioourf 

/BJ~ 
Th,s f"/'!fho.s /,e~n ,Placed tMtftel1/lrargof Cpngrt 

hy/t'trf/f liceBponeCacfy/11)0/r/~1: in memor1 of 
h~r l~fe /tt,,1.fb<i nrl the aut/,('r. 0eo. Ch"ster M()(J/<fer. 

G9J'!J'' gl ihi> ,~co,q con be l10.q }rpm the Autlior 
oJ 4 J.'i '!If~ r vo I um e • 
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It/lice Ann loseph,ne Mou Icier Db 

Born J°'nU1!J S. /868. 
Fou,th do~hte.r of .T.ltn Belfo,d Moulde,. of /8.f,7, she wo.s n,o.n,'ed ~n. 7, /886, to 
lcw/s Go/f'-.!:1, fife fle.y.Jo.muMR .. uau J'crfo,mi'!!J the ceremor,_q. the old lo.m;\~ Si bl I!. Nhic.h 
canto.ins Uc re.co,d of he, f~tlters fa.mi~ is ·,11 ht.r bu.union. 

Vudie ~/o.nch Gofje4-bqro Der:.11.JSI~. 
momtd Leu Not·,otr /!I~/. 

Ve.rno. A.9n•S1 Go/f e -1-born 

f,iris I\. (j ojf e lj - bun Nov.I.I. 19l'1: 

!lure.II Boa, C offe ~. - born /'eh.II. J9JJ. 

Ghs. l e.wi, Co ff e 'j- born June.J.J.,JJJ.I.. 

Glt1!Jton Go/fey 

{

Gho.,lu Ca/ft.~ 

Autis B. Gojf1.1.J,b0 rr1 l8i+. Ila. Go/ft.!J 
M4,,;,J E ditb To~. 

R O..'f. Go/ f 1 _"j 

Lu~,c D. Goff.•~• born IU&. Fre.ido. Goffe!l f 
#n~1fl'a'2Jj~/)(J II C!J 6cm 7-ll. J!/J'l,, 

mo.,r,•J Oc//o.. 't,"/ion,o. clav.,"t•r . h* G 
oj E.J e,,·J,on. Lee. O..v,.9 " o/fc!J 

Oonno IJ Col/elf 
Eult1 Jr.11e Colle,, 

• Millie Mo._!! Goff•~· born ,e~s. Fcrb!j w~u-cn. born lul_!j .J,J. 191~·. 
m o.rricJ Au~. Jt )Jlt &o TltomtA I 
Wo.rrcn,"}.lio o.cc'u!utl_y, ahof. Ve/mo. Eidson Mo.,.J.l,.11/1. 
bitt1 Self u11Jl.lllf'. Sh IAtu Ao.umond £id son fo.n. SI JU,/. 
mrur,'eJ F,·cd Eid&on, ;i 

born !JOI. 

Aub, O J Go//a':j, bo,n 1104. 
morrfo4 Ada Ma1lin. 

Shea~ Gt1//•1j• bol'fl /901. 
mo.,rieJ Pi=bh/e £,'cl.son, 
Oct: II. i9.Ja, 

James Lewi) £ id!..on 

r/,ulmo ~nn Ei,hon 

0-v,·11,e1m L~..,;~Wo11en bo,11 S£.pt.18,l1L2. 

l Yet4 Ma I:, ell WQ11tn horn Dec. lb, t'J!A 

SLonley Ra4 Wa1T1:11 

Betlie to u Wo i-re11 

-f Phif i;; Jeo.11 Ga/ff.U t,ornAu9, 12.;11r 1. 
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9f 

Mar9ret SusQn Moulder 
Born Ma_y. iZ JBS'/. 

Tl,,,d J4u9/,te,· of Ruf us Mou Ide,· of /816 she wa i; born IB!il marrit.d/int 
Ma,.5 /87{[ ta W J. Jo.cir son, second Tom Francis, ful_g 1.S, /881. she wa~ mrried to 
Thomas G. GoJJe_y. . 

Osc('r ~- frQnc,·, .. born lf8i,. 
nf /rnnf, 

Em i I~ F. f r(lnci~ } boro 18 ft. ~o, hvi 113. 
rwm!>, 

£mil [ Frqo~ts born ,aat-{ nq ch,ldrr:11 
ma11i1d f Iii a t>UIJ '.Toyne r 

Inhwt 

f, ed Com i to c k 

11'-llen Gomsloch1 \ 
Thomu C,om5£uch. 

Mai itJ G Om!.toc/1. 

fo.u line Gom:-.toch. 

D~nse~ Gom~tocl<. 
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INDEX 

Any name as shown may show up more than once on the indicated 
page. When searching for a name, be certain and look under ALL 
possible spellings. This index is shown as they were written. 

-----------------------------------------------------------------Agye, 
Mary Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Aldridge, 
Marion ................ 22,23 

Alexander, 
Minerva . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 

Allen, 
Penelope J ......... 16,17,24 

Ammerman, 
Dr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Anderson, 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 
Helen .............. 21,22,23 
Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 

Atmore?, 
Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Barton, 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Baum, 
Jeff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B 

Benfer, 
Roxanna Bernice .......... 18 

Bentley, 
Mary Moore ............... 10 

Biggie, 
Iona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Bleakney_ 
Lucinda ......... 16,21,24,27 
Lucy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Boone, 
Charles C ................ 3 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 16 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Bowers, 
James E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Bradford, 
Joseph Bennett ........... 19 
Nanny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 
Sallie (Sarah) ........... 19 
Sarah ................. 16,17 

Brainard, 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 

Burch, 
Bessie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Burden, 
Alf red . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Alf red F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 16 
Charles Alonzo ........... 6 
Emma Vera . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Hannah C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Mary Ell a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Nora May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
William Edward ........... 5 

Burns, 
Clifford Coffee .......... 9 
Kenneth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Sanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Burpoe, 
Lucinda Dorcas ........... 19 

Buster, 
Sophie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Caffe, 
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Calfry, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Campbell, 
Char 1 es . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Delpha ................... 33 

Chaudoin, 
L.H ...................... 13 

Cheney, 
Hannah M .............. 4,16 
Susanna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Church, 
Elizabeth ............. 20,23 

Cleveland, 
Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Elizabeth ............. 18,19 

Coffe, 
Christopher .............. 18 

Coffee, 
A.H ...................... 17 
Abner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Abraham ....... 2,9,16,18,21 
Alexander ................ 17 
Alfred J ................. 17 
Alice Spencer ............ 9 
Alma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Alonzo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Ambrose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Andrew Jackson ........... 17 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Arabella ................. 8 
Asbury, Col .............. 17 
Astamicia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Austin ................... 19 
Be 11 e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 9 
Ben j ami n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 , 1 7 
Benjamin W. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 9 
C.J ....................... 20 
Carl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Caterine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Charles ....... 3,6,7,8,18,31 
Charles C. . . . . . . 6, 16, 18, 20 
Charles Joseph ........... 20 
Chloe .................... 18 
Clara Bell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Clara Belle .............. 18 
Cleveland ................ 18 
Clifford Bradford ........ 18 
Cora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 18 
Cornelius ................ 19 
Curtis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 18 
Darbor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Edmond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
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Coffee, 
Edmond T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 19 
Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Eliza Ann . . . . . . . . . . . 3,6,16 
Elizabeth .. 7,18,19,20,23,28 
Elizabeth (Lizzie) ....... 22 
Elizabeth F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Ell a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 9 
El 1 en . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Enuna Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Ernest Dunn .............. 4 
Ernest M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 6 
Ernest Morrison ....... 18,20 
Ethel Leenora ............ 7 
Flora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Frances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 4 .10 
Frank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 18 
Frank J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Frank N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 23 
Frank Sheridan ........ 4,21 
Fred L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Puss el 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
George .............. 8,23,28 
George M ................. 23 
George M., Mrs. . . . . . . . . . . 23 
George Washington ........ 31 
Gerene Uriel l . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
aerune U. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 , 5 , 16 
Hannah C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 , 20 
Hannah J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Harriet .................. 18 
Henry ................. 17, 24 
Hill Bryan ............ 20,23 
Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 , 8 , 2 4 
Isaih .................. 3,21 
Isiah ............... 4,16,21 
Jacob . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 , 2 9 
James Oliver ............. 3 
James, Rev ............ 18,19 
Jennings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Jeremiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 31 
Joe 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 
John. 2,3,4,7,9,13,16,l9,20, 

28,31 
John G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
John, General . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
John Mil ton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
John Reed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Jonathan, Dr. . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Joseph .. 2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13, 

15,18,23,27,30 
Joseph B .....••........•• 13 
Joseph II ................ 11 
Joshua . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Keziah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 21 
Kitty .................... 18 
Li 1 burn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Li 1 burn, Dr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Lydia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Mareb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Martha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 , 19 
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Coffee, 
Mary .. 2,7,9,13,17,18,21,28, 

31 
Mary Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Mary B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Mary Catherine ........ 2,16 
Mary Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Mary Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Mary W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 2 
Matilda Jane ............. 17 
Merab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Merab W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 2 
Mi 11 i e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Mi 1 ton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Naoma • . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . 8 
Naomi McKinley ........... 7 
Newton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Patience . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Peter, Lt. Col. . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Rachel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 ,17 
Ralph George .......... 7,18 
Reuben . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Rice .................. 16,18 
Rice (2) .............. 16,17 
Richard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Ritt y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Robert .............. 3,4,16 
Robert Elwood ............ 4 
Ruby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Rufus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Ruth ................... 7 ,21 
Ruth Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B 
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 , 8 , 13 
Sarah Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 , J.8 
Sarah Elizabeth ....... 2,16 
Sarah Maud ............... 4 
Stockard w ............... 17 
Thomas E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Thomas Elwood .......... 7,9 
Viola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Virginia Caroline ........ 13 
W. . • • • . • . . . • . • • • . . • • • • • • • 23 
W.A ..•.....•.......••.••• 16 
W. G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
W. P. , Dr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 
Walter ................... 8 
William ... 2,7,8,11,13,18,21, 

28,31 
William, Jr .............. 16 
William M ................ 16 
William, Sr. . . . . . . . . . 2,7,9 

Coffey, 
Abraham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24, 27 
Alexander ............. 16,24 
Ambrose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Amelia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
America .................. 17 
Andrew Jackson, Jr ....... 17 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 7 
Asbury, Col .............. 24 
Aubra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
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Coffey, 
Aubra J ............... 14,33 
Au tis B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Benjamin .............. 19,22 
Bert ............... 22,23,26 
Bert, M.D ............. 17,27 
Betsy .................... 24 
Biddie {Moore) ........... 24 
Bruce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Buford G. • . . . . . . . . . • • • . • • 33 
C.J . ..................... 31 
Carol Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Catherine ................ 27 
Charles ............... 25,33 
Charles H ................ 18 
Chas. Lewis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Clayton .................. 33 
Clifford Bradford ........ 19 
Cynthia Jane .......... 27,31 
Cyrene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 6 
Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Diana Elizabeth .......... 20 
Donnald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Dwight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
E.M . ..................... 21 
Edward ................ 19,22 
Eldred ................... 20 
Elijah ................... 20 
Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Ella ................... 9,21 
E 1 mer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Elmer Floyd .............. 20 
El mer I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 0 
Elza ..................... 33 
Emi 1 y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Emma Eliza ............... 24 
Ernest Dunn .............. 24 
Ethel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Etta H., Mrs. . ........... 27 
Eula Jene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
F.S . ..................... 21 
Finis A . ................. 33 
Flora .................... 23 
Frances c. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Frances Ivan ............. 20 
Francis, Jr .............. 22 
Francis N ................ 22 
Frank, Jr ................ 21 
Frank Lee ................ 21 
Frank N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Frank Sheridan ..... 21,24,27 
Frank T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Fred M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 , 2 2 
Freda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Freida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
George ............. 20,22,27 
George Alexander ......... 22 
George F . ................ 23 
George, Jr ............ 22,23 
George M .............. 21,22 
George, Mrs ........... 22,27 
George Washington . 12,23,26, 

31 
George William ........ 26,31 
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Coffey, 
Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Hannah (Dunn) . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Hannah C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
He 1 en . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 , 2 2 
Helen Irene .............. 20 
Henderson ................ 24 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Henry A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Henry Bradford ........ 19,24 
Herman Dale .............. 33 
Herman Glover ......... 14,34 
Hessie ............. 20,21,24 
Hilda .................... 33 
Hilda F . ................. 14 
Hiram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Howard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Hubert Stanley ........... 20 
Huldah Elizabeth ......... 24 
Hurell Boss .............. 33 
Ila ...................... 33 
Ila Mable ............. 24,33 
Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 27 
Isiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24, 27 
Jake .................... . 
James Leo ............... . 
James, M.D. 
James, Rev. 
Jane .................... . 
Jeff er son ............... . 
Jeremiah ................ . 

22 
20 
22 
19 
27 
17 
27 

Jesse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 , 19 
Joe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
John 19,21,22,25,26,27,28,31 
John ( 2 ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Jonathan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Joseph .. ll,15,17,21,22,24,27, 

28,31 
Joseph III ............... 11 
Joseph S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Julia .................... 22 
Julia (White) ............ 23 
Kathleen Wellman ......... 20 
Kemp ............ 22,23,26,31 
Keziah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Lee Dwight ............... 33 
Lenore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Leslie ................... 14 
Leslie D . ................ 33 
Levi .................. 22,23 
Lewis ........... 14,17,24,33 
Lewis Virgil ............. 21 
Li l l i an . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 , 2 2 
Linda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Lola Jean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Lucinda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Luella ................... 22 
Mabel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Malinda Jane ............. 19 
Marcis Hope .............. 20 
Marion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Marshall ................. 13 
Martha ................ 19,21 
Mary ......... 21,22,23,26,27 
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Coffey, 
Mary Ann .............. 16,24 
Matilda .................. 20 
Maude May ............. 14,34 
Max A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Merri ta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Michael Lee .............. 20 
Miley Daniel ............. 19 
Mi 11 i e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Mi 11 i e May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 
Mint? .................... 21 
Murl Vinea ............... 21 
Nancy (Curl) .......... 12,23 
Nanny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Patrick W. . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . 2 2 
Patsy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Philis Jean ........... 14,33 
Phyllis Elaine ........... 20 
Phyllis Jean ............. 17 
Priscilla ................ 22 
Rachel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 27 
Rachel Ann ............... 25 
Ray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 
Rebecca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Reuben . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l 7 , 19 
Robert Ell wood . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Samuel Isaac ............. 21 
Sarah ................. 22,27 
Sarah Ann ............. 27,31 
Sarah Maude .............. 24 
Shelby ............. 14,24,33 
Tabithia ................. 24 
Tatom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Teressa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Thomas Atmore . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Thomas c ................. 34 
Thomas C. III ............ 14 
Vance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Verdie Blanch ............ 33 
Vern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Virgil Lee ......... 20,21,24 
Washington ............... 17 
William .. 12,22,23,26,27,28, 

31 
Zandey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Collins, 
Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Comstock, 
Dorsey ................ 14,34 
Fred .................. 14,34 
Harve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Harvey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Helen .................... 14 
Hellen ................... 34 
Herman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Mari e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 , 3 4 
Pauline ............... 14,34 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 34 

Cooper, 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Cornell, 
01 a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
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Corum, 
Mr . . .................... . 

Cox, 
Henry, Mrs. . ............ . 

Craven, 
Mary Evelyn ............. . 

Cravey, 

Cumming, 

17 

16 

21 

17 

Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Curl, 

Cynthia (Romine) ......... 13 
Cynthia Jane ............. 31 
Elizabeth ............. 27,31 
Jeremiah .............. 13,31 
Nancy ........ 12,13,23,27,31 

Daniel, 
Charles .................. 20 
Smith Coffee ............. 20 

Davis, 
Ella ..................... 23 

Dawson, 
Cyrene 
George 

Dier, 

Boyd ............. . 31 
31 

Margaret ................. 17 
Doyle, 

Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Drake, 

Mary Coffee, Mrs. . . . . . . . . 17 
Dulin, 

Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 34 
Dun, 

John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Dunn, 

Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,16 
Hannah ... 2,9,16,18,21,24,27 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l 7 

Durlin, 
Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Dyer, 
Char 1 es . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Margaret ................. 17 

Edmondson, 
Sarah Rial ............ 19,24 
Barney .... , , , , , , . . . . . . . . . 14 
David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Della .................... 33 
Della H . ................. 14 
Ed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 
Edward B ................. 14 
Evaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Fred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Ida J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
James Lewis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Pebble ................ 14,33 
Raymond .................. 33 
Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Thelma Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Ve 1 ma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 

Eldred, 
Luther .................. . 6 

Elliot, 
Lydia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 



i:-
1 

r 
C 

F" 

I. 

r-
1 

r 
("""' 
I 
I 
\ 

r 
' 

r 

r 
I 

r 
r 
~ 
I 

f"""' 

r 
,-
1 

I 

r 
I 

English, 
Charles ................. . 

Enlow, 
Alf red Thomas ........... . 
Grace ................... . 
William G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Evans, 

8 

6 
6 
6 

Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Ferguson, 

Margaret Ann ............. 26 
Ferree, 

Charlette ................ 11 
Fouts, 

Ida ..................... · 
Frances, 

Emil F. .................. 
Tom ..................... . 

Francis, 

8 

14 
14 

Elizabeth Joyner ......... 14 
Emil T ................ 14,34 
Emily F . ................. 34 
Jackson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Martha Iona .............. 34 
Oscar L . ................. 34 
Tom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 4 

Frank, 
Jessie .............. 6,18,20 

Freese, 
Henry F. . ............ . 
Winona Maud ........... . 

4,24 
4,24 

French, 
I cadore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Furgason, 
Bert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Jane ............... 12,22,23 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Joseph ............. 12,13,23 
Kemp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Margaret A ......... 12,22,23 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Futch, 

Gammage, 

Glover, 
Herman ................... 
Elizabeth ............... . 
Jane (Jean) ............. . 

Gruber, 
Peter ................... . 

Halbrook, 
Barbara ................. . 

Hall, 
Nathan P. . .............. . 

Hamel, 
Mrs. . ................... . 

Hanna, 

17 

17 

14 
13 
19 

2 

7 

11 

E . L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Harris, 

Margaret Monk ............ 13 
Sarah Ann ............. 18, 19 

Harrison, 
Joe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Hartman, 
Evelyn N. 

Hays, 
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................ 
Lora .................... . 

Heacock, 
Tacy .................... . 

Herndon, 

23 

7 

8 

James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Lula .................. 18,19 

Hewitt, 
Alice .................... 20 
Alice Surfroney ....... 21,24 
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